FILED
T i S , DIOTRICT COURY FCR THR T
FOETIERE DISTRICT oF ORTAICEA

WAR 1 1961

United States of Amorien, )
) NOBLE C. HOOD
#laintill, )) Clerk, U. 8. District Court
vs. } Civil Mo, L$39
)
56.32 Acrcs of Land, bhore or Loss, )
Situste in Howata and Rogers Countics, ) Tracts Hos. 0-158LE-1
Oklahoma, and Rachel Kell Swimmer, )
et ol, and Unknown Owners, 3 0~158}E~2
)
Defendants. )
JJ U‘P GHENT
1.
Nou, on this [oi day of _ /R doedes 1961, this matter

comes on for dispositien on application of plaintiff, United States of Americsn,
for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just campcnsation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by couns.l For plaintiff, finds:
2.
ﬂﬁsjmmwmtaﬂﬂuﬁoﬂytotMB%VWmLmmhmwdinTmmwthm
0w158lE-1 and 0-1584%-2, as such ostatesand tracts are deseribed in the de-
claration of trking filed in this action.
3
The Cowrt has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.
L.
Sorvice of procuss has boon perfected either personally, or by pub-
lication rotica, as provided by Rule Y14 of Foderal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all partics defendant in this couse vtho are intorested in subjcet tracts.

©

Se

The Acts of Congress sct out in paragraph 2 of the complaint herein
give the Unitod States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public usc tho nstates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto.
on Junc 3, 1960, the United States of Amerdica has filed itg declaration of
taking of suck described property, and titlec to the described estates in such
property should be vasted in the United Siates of America as of the date of

filing the declaration of taking.



4
(928

(n Tiling of tho c.clieafion of taking, thore was deposited in the
ropistry of this Court, as cohinzied conponsaiion Too thc taking of cartain
astates in subject tracts, o ceitein sum of money, ond none of this deposit
has beon disbursed, 0s sob out in paragraph 12 below.

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the cestates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose nomes are shown in para-
graph 12 bclow, Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
intercst ir. the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either
disclained or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation for tho cstates taken in these tracts.

g.

The ownors of the subicet trocts and the United States of America
hewve oxcoubed and filed herein o stimilotion as to Just compensation wherein
they have agrced that just compensation for tho sstates condemned in subject
trocts is “n the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should bz approved.

9.

A deficionzy wxists botwoen the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation Tfor subjschb tracts and the amount Tixed by the stipulation as to
just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for
the benelit of the landowncrs. Such deficiency is sct oub in paragraph 12
bclow.

17,

IT 18, THERZFORE, ORDERED, ADJUNGED, AND DECREED that the United
Statos of Amcrica has the right, pover, and authority to condern for public
use the trocts nermced in poragraph 2 horein, as such tracits are particularly
deseribed in the complaint and declaration of taldng filed hercin; and such
tracts, to the oxtert of the cstatues doseribod and for the uses and purposcs
deseribed in such declaration of taking, are condermed and title therete is
vested in the United States of America, and 21l defendants herein and all
other persons intcrestod in such cstotes are forever barrcd from asserting

any claim thorato,

R e e e ore e m b i 2 e e e e P



11,
TT 5 FURDE OPDELsT, ARJIDGSL, A DdCiaeD that on the date of
Laking, e omers off the estates condennud hoerein in subject tracts werc
the defondants whose rames opgear below in paragraph 12, and the right te
just eomp.nsation for the rospective estates taken herein in these tracts
is vested in the parties so named,
12,
1T IS FURTHVR ORDEYED, ADJUDGED, AMD DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensation, mentioncd in paragraph 8 nbove, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the cstates condemned 4n subject tract as follows:

Tracts Nos. 0-158LE-1 and 0-158L18-2

n

Owmers: W. G. Phillips
laude H. Philldps
Donald 11, Phillips
Ross li. Phillips
Lawrencs (. Phillips
Paul M, Phillips
John ¥, Phillips

Award of just compunsaticn pursuant
to approved stipulasion. . . . . . s . o« $1,600.00 $1,600,00

Deposited as ostimated compensation. . . . _1,250.00

Deposit defieisncy 3 350.00

Disbursed Lo OUNOTS. o+ v s o s & & o o o 8 3 = « & & ¢ » » Hone

Balance dus L0 OWHGES. « o o v o o v o o = o o o o s » s o $1,600.00
13.

IT 15 FURTHTH ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECGREELD that the United States
of Amcyica shall doeposit in the registey of this Court, in Civil Action Ho.
4939, to the erodit of Tracts Nos. 0-138472-1 and 0~15845-2, the deficiency
s of $3%0, and the Ilerk of this Court then shall disburse to th. ommers

jointly the sum of 51,403,070,

APPROVED:

/J / Z“f"( \F /[ .J/ls Ly Lo
Hubert A. Mariow
First Assistant U. &. Rttorney

et e iaen o n e b 3 o Ao S e ek - e o ———



L pm usten eTarse nrempret acver referiel. B T

BWORTHARW DL oTRI0T Or LA MA

AR R
GILOT 7 ALY s }
b Ve Ty ) NOBLE ¢ HOOD
; Clerk, U. 8 Diserict Court
Plaintifl'e, )
3
‘e : Civil e, HOEB

EUSTL PR

L

afendante

JUVERT

This a otlon omme on Jyor trial refore the Court snd m jury, the
Vonoratle idoyse . Cpvage, oresidimg, ead the issuss having been duly tried
gixd the jury on Fesrusry 27, 1B0L, heving rerdored ¢ verdiot fur the dafendant,
and the sourt perlisr oot allowin~ the dary to render a verdict in ressect to
the madiesl paynent of ths cerendant's insuranse poliey, 1t was and is orderad,
adjurad end decraad that the nlaintiifs, neloris Harkley ant Le s derkley,
be amid she sum of J1,000.00 for usdiral payments aceordine bto tle uoliny
jgzued uy the defendunt.

gied ot Tulse, (klehoma, this /zvl»- day of kebruwmyy 1961,

JEHE :E THY DE“TRT 2T COURT,

SOETHARER NLATRIST 00 ORTAH VA

%, 5. Alarsie

Mo ard, Gavr & Parris
SO tnte-prise ‘uilding
Tulea, Oklshoma

Tale LU 7=£741

©an it o I 13




LRG0 CTavm s BIOTRICT 01y wIPHIY Al FOr
THE HORTE &1 ~TXTRICT OF OXLAWG A

AVIT 4TI Lau, )
S
"laigkifT, 3
)
VB ), Givil No. bubg
)
SYATL AT LEUEALGE QIMDPANY, } .
} FILED
Deiendaut, )
SRR Y
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

Thie astion cems cn for trizl bafore the court and o fory, the
Ronerahle Keyee Y. “avare, prosiding, ant the isswers havine teen duly tried
and the frry on Fehwospy 22, 1961, having rendered e verdist for the defendant,
and ihe oot further not allowins the jury to render & verdiat in resn-ct to
the medical naym ot of the defenignt's inguraace noeliay, it ves ard is erderad,
ad juired oot deererd thet the nladebiff, Avis Marie lon-, e naid the sum of
w1,0L4.00 [or medical payvments ancordine to the nolioy issied by the defendant,

Dated nt Tulsa, Ckiahoma, this Jak dey of Hetrommy, 1961.

Yok D Huore
VN AT, Ty

Horward, “arr ! farrig
SN cntapey ~aildine
Tulra,

e e
vhle LT




Uil ITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
T 196
United States of America,

NQELE C. HOOD

Plaintiff, Clerk, U. 8. District Court

vs. Civil No. L&LS

Tracts Nos. D=L1h

)

)

)

)

)

)
1,299.58 Acres of Land, lore or Less, )
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, )
)

}

)

)

and Valdo Ellison, et al, and Unknown D=hL1E-1
Quners, D-L14B-2
D-L1LE-3
Defendants, E-5L3
JUDGHMENT
1.
low, on this day of = . 1961, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States

of America, for entry of judgment on an option contract and a stipula-

tion agrscing upon just cempensation, and the Court, after having examined

the files in this action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:
2.

This judzment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above as such estates and tracts are described in
the declaration of taking filed herein.

3.

The Court nas jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L.

3crvice of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rulz 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all partics defendant in this cause whe arc interested in
subjsct tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress sct out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein givs the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public usc the land deseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thorsto, on February 26, 1959, the United States of America has
filed its declaration of taking of such described property, and title
thorete should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date

of filing such instrument,




6.

O filing the declaration of taking, thore was deposited in the
registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the teking of certain
estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money, and portions of these
deposits have been disbursed as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T

On the date of taking in this sction, the owners of the eatates
taken in subject tracts wera the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons agserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons either
having disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
rcceive the just compensation for the estates taken in those tracts.

8.,

The owmers of each of the subject tracts and the United States
of America have cither exscuted a contract of optlon for the purchase of
land, as alleged in the complaint, or have executed and filed herein a
stipulation as to just compensation wherein they have agreed that just
compensation for the estates condemned in such tracts is in the amounts
shoum as compensation in paragraph 12 herein, and gsuch option and stipu-
lation showld be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists betwsen the amounts deposited as egstimated
just compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the option
and stipulation as just compensation, and o sum of money sufficlent to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government., This de-
ficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below,

io.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Amerlea has the right, power, and authority to condern for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the complaint and declaration of taking filed herein; and such
tracts, te the extent of the estates deseribed and for the uses and pur-
poses described in such declaration of taking, are condemned and title
thoreto is vested in the United States of Ameriea, and all defendants
hercin and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred

from asserting any olaim thereto.



11.

IT IS FURTEER CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AWD DICREED that on the date of
taking, the owmers of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the persenc wnose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensaticn for the respective estates taken in these tracts is vested in
the parties so named as thedr respective interests appear therein,

1z,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
and the contract of option for the purchase of land,
as to just compensation /mentioned in paragraph 8 above,arc hercby confirmed,

and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compensation

for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

Tracts Nos. D-4il, D-LibE-1, D-L1LE~-2, and D-LiLE-3

Ouners: Charles E. Mabry
Oceidental Life Insurance Company of California, Lortingce

Award of Just compensation pursuant
to aporoved oplion contract. o« o o+ o . .« $30,705.00  $30,705.00

Deposited as estimated compensation, . . . . 302705.00

Disbursed t0 CHNEI'S. « o + o o s o « o+ » = = o « » o o o« « $30,705.00

Tract No. E-~543

wmers:  Andy Payne and M. D. Payne

Award of just compensation pursuant
to approved stipulation. . . 4 + - . + . . $10,000.00 $10,000,00

Deposited as estinated compemsatien, . . . . _ 8,850.00
Deposit deficiency . v v « o v o o o o « « « 5 1,150,00
Disbursed 10 OWNETS. « o o + « o + o s s 1 s o+ = « o + » §,850,00

e greeiinierer—ea—

Balance duc t0 OWNOPS, 4 4 « o o o o o s « = o « + = « « + $1,150,00

13.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ANDJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of imerica shall deposit in the registry of this Court in Civil
Action Wo. L6LS, to the credit of Tract Ne. E-S5L3, the total deposit de-
ficiency in the sum of $1,150. Upon deposit of this sum, the Clerk of the
Court shall disburse from the :lcnosit for Tract No, E-5L3 tor”

‘niv Poyno. . . 575,00 M, D. Payne. . . $575.00

APPROVED: United éféteé District Judge

Thbert A. Marlow
First Assistant U. 3. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Awmerica,

vs. Civil Action No. 4697

Tracts Nos. E-559,
E-564E-1, and
E-564E-2 .

FILED

991.51 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Gituate in Rogers and Nowata Counties,
Cklehoma, and Henard C. Andrews, et al,
and Unknown Ownere,

L e g

Defendants.
IR B
J UDGMETDNT o
.. NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 5 District Contt

NCOW on this :i*_ day of March, 1961, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on stipulations sgreeing upon Jjust compensation, and the
Court, after having exsmined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel. for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment epplies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the capilon above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Decleration of Taking filed in Civil Action No. 4E97.

3

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Service of Procers has beon perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided Ly Rile T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on &ll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Compleint
herein give the Unlted States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in Paragrsph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto on May 29, 1959, the United States of America has filed its
Declarstion of Taking o7 such described property, and title to the described
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of America

as of the date of the Decler«tion of Taking.



AR At VA B v bt B bl -

0.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there vas deposited in the
Reglstry of this Court as estimated ccupensation for the taking of certain
estates in the subjeet tracts, coriaii suue of money, and all of these deposits
have been dlsbursed, as seb out in Paragraph 12 below.

T

Or. the date of taking in this action, the ownersof the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
Paragraph 12 below. Such named defendante sve the only persons asserting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, g8ll other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, snd such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have exeouted and filed herein Stipulavions As To Just Compensaticn, wherein
they have agreed that just compeneation for the estates condenned in subject
tracts is in the amounts shown as compensation in Paragraph 12, and such
Stipulations should be approved.

9.

A defilciency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for Tract No. E-559 and the amount fixed by the Stipulstion As
To Just Compensstion, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of tne landowner. Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph 12
below.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America aas the right, povwer, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracte named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract} to
the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described
in such Declaration of Taking,“%ﬁ condemed and title thereto is vested in
the United States of Americs and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting sny cleim thereto.

3.

It Is Further ORDERED, APJUwCED AND DECREFD thaet on the date of taking,
the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were the
persons whose names appeer below in Paragraph 12, and the right to just
cempensation for the respective estates taken herein in these tracts is vested

in the parties po named.




i2.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in Paragraph & above,arc hereby confirmed;
and the sumstherein fixed are adopted as the awards cf just compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:
TRACT NO. E-559
Owner: Addie C. Bolles

Award of Just Compensation Pursuant

to Approved Stipulation . . . + + . . . . $4,200.00 $4,200.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . . . . . .+ . $3,500.00
Deposit Deficiency .« « « « s o s v o v v e v e o $ 0000
Disbursed %0 OWACT o s v « o o o = & ¢ o & &+ = = s ¢ s v = & = 4 §3,500.00
Balerice DUC 10 OWHET « o + o o o « « o = « + ¢ s+ 4 s « s o« « « « § T00.00

TRACTS NOS, E-564E-1 AND E-564E.2

Cwner: Gladys McEee

Award of Just Compensation Pursuant

tc Approved Stipulation . . . . « . . . . $ 170.00 $170.00
Depesited as Estimated Compensation . . - « + « - $ 170.00
DAEbUrSEd 0 OWHEE o o o o = o « & o o o o s = o v s o o o+ 0« _$170.00
13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in Civil Action
No. 4697 to the credit of Tract No. E-559 the total deposit deficlency in
the sum of $700.00, ard the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse such

sur to Addie C. Bolles.

URITED STATES DISTRICT. JUDGE

APPROVED:

f ’.J.-I"f‘.

FUBRRT A, VORIOW
First Assistant U. 5. Attorney



UATIID 3TATES DISTRICT COUxr FOR THE g :
HORTHIRN DISTRICT OF OKLAROWA F 5 L E D

United States of America, AR 1Y

Plaintiff, NOBLE C. HOOD

%‘Hé‘l U. 8. District Court

V5. Civil No.

Tracts Nos. 5-1932

)

)

)

)

)

)
1,083.63 Asres of Land, More or Lass, )
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, 2
)

)

)

and #dith . Hayden, et 2l, and 5-19328-1
Unknown Owners, 5«1932E-2
Defendants.
JUDGMENT
1.
Now, on this . i day of el 1961, this matter

conies on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of
America, for cntry cof judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just com-
pengation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this causs
and being adviscd by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in Tracts
Nos. S5-1932, 5-1932E-1, and S~1932E-2, as such cstates and tracta are de=~
scribed in the declaration of taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the partics and subject matier
of this aection.

e

Serviee of precoss has been perfected cither personally, or by pub-
lication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties deferdant in this ceuse who are intercested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts cf Congress set ocut in paragraph 2 of the complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public usc the cstates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant there-
to, on February 26, 1960, the United States of America has filed its declara-
tion of taking of such doscribed property, and title to the deseribed cstates
in such property shculd bc vested in the United States of America as of the

date of filing the ceclaration of taking.

L e A 1 e, Gkt st e s e - et s o e e



6,

On filing of e doclaretion of taking, thure was deposited in
the registry of this Court, as estimatad compensation for the teking of cer-
tein cstates in subjoct tracts, e certain sum of money, and none of this
daposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 1?2 below,

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whosc names are shown in para-
graph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
sither disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defoendants are entitled to
receive the just compensaticn for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The ouners of the subject tracts and the United States of fmerieca
have executed and filed herein a stipulation as o just componsation whereln
they have agreed thatl just compenasction for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in tho amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
gtipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency existe between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the stipulation as to
just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the landowners. OSuch deficiency is set out in para-
graph 12 below,

10,

IT 1S, THEREFORf, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 hercin, as such tracts are particularly
described in the complaint and declaration of taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such declaration of taking, are condemncd and title thercto is
vegted in the United States of Amerieca, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting

any claim thereto.

[ [T S— [



11,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ABJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condewied hersin in subject tracts wore
the defendants whosc names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to
just compensation for the respective ostates taken herein in these tracts
is vested in the parties so named.

iz.

IT I3 TURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compansation for

the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

Tracks Nos, 85-1932, 5-1932E-1, and 5-1932E-2

Owners: 4. B. Vaupghn and Habel Florence Vaughn

Awapre of just compensation purswant
to approved stipulation. o » o » » .« o $7,500.00 $7,500.00

Deposited as estimated compensation. . . 6,600,00
[P Rteulindh Sy

Doposit doficiency + « « ¢ o« o« o o » » » & 900.00

Disbhursed Lo OUMErS. » o s o ¢ o o 5 ¢ s o v s 2 2 & None
Balance cuie 10 GWNET'S o v + « « s » & &« « & + » «$7,500,00

13,
IT IS PURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court in Civil
Aetion No, LB61, to the erodit of subject tracts, the deficiency sum of
$900.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the total
deposit for subject tracts, to A, B. Vaughn and Habel Florence Vaugha,

jeintly, the sum of $7,500.00.

ritod States District Juﬁée

APPROVED:

s = .
Hubert A, i arlow
First Assistant U, 8. Attorney

© masta s v e ——— © o v — + T ———————



DESTRICT GO FOR THE

HORTSHEN DISTRICT OF QHLALOMA

Hlluebetlh Pocluwsill,

Dleinbily,

¥ Pt wo Iy

\ oy e, i :

Vi Civil No. ouun r 3 E:}

Bristel Leboratorien, Inc,,

L1, { wde - ol
i

neiendnnbs.

MO E O 130D
ORDER REMANDING Sobexic, v b PhHupries ook

Tpe wotlon of pleintilf to pomzid thle salt to the
DMatrict Courl of Tulisa County, Svats of Owlahoma, come on
for heesring belorg the court, Lhe Honorable Hoyee H. buvsge
preslaing, on Weeenber 1, 1960, pursussl to regulasy sebilng
and novics to pariies, and weg token ander advigenent.

NQW, on thisz Srd deoy ol March, 11, the courh wupon
conslderavion snteres &n oprder remunding ine cadse Lo the
Pistriel Courl of Tulse County, Oklahoums.

IT IS8 ORDERED AND AUDJUDGED that the motlion of plaintiff
o premsnd thlp couse to the Distriet Courh of Tulsa County,
Ouklohomn, be and it i hereby sustalnee and the cause is pe-
merkled 1o the Dictrich Court ol Tulss County, Olklashoms for
fupiner procsedlingg.

Doced on Tulrs, Oklshoma, thig Jprd day of March, 1361,

NOBLE ¢, HOOD, CILERK

. [ O——— e A 2



I L

UNITEDR STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THy

MORTHERN DISTRICY OF (OKLAHOMA

Welioer roolern

Bristol Imoporeborivg,

et ol

Defenasnts.,

OHDER REMANDIRG

The ~action of plaintiff te remand this sult oo

Disbtrict Court

for tmarlingy belore fLhe courl,

pPresiuiig,

arng nebios Lo

HED SN

WOA, bhiip rd

conslderatlnn anteien

Disoerict Court ol Dulas

af Miilsa County,

i Decen ber 12,

aay ol

an order remorellne the cause

Stete of
the Ronorat
1300,
LTI

March, 1901,

Couniy, Oklaione,

IT X8 ORDEDRED AND ADJUDGED tiwt 1

Lo wrenimid
Olisnonw, L oo 1+ is
menrded Lo Ghe Phabtrled

furiher prosesdliog.,

Thauew oy Thdlan

Gthids gqase Lo

Liwe Didgtrici Couar

hopaby sushsiinel

Couri.

3
g
% Civii Mo

of Tulsa Qounty,

S

. BOLE
i

TR ENEIN ¥ ER

LMsTT

the
Ok lahome, cime on

yle Royee M. Save

wr orepulsr aotting

wad beken under advisenent.

Lhe courn upGn

Lo the

o

41 motlon of nplalntifrl

boof Tulsa Couniy,

aint the csuse Ly ra-

Oklehone [ox

Cilabhmee, this 3rd day of March, 181,

NOBLE ¢, HOOU, CLERK

K

Y,

St

PeTuEy .

i
teirg

e —p—— — 1+



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTMERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. givil No. L726
Tracts Nos.: J-1051

2,551,148 Acres of Land, More or Less,
J-1052

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and W, F. Graham, et al, and
Unknown (wners,

e St S St Yt et gl Sl St S Sevpet St

Defendants,

JUDGHMENT
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clexk, U. S. District Coutt
1-
g
Now, on this ?%gg day of March 1961, this matter comes on for
dispositicn on application of the plaintiff, United States of Amorica, for
entry of judgment or the report of commissioners, filed herein on February 7,
1961, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being

advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

Tha Court has jwrisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.
3

This judgment sppliss only to the tracts enumerated in the cap-

tion above, as such tracts are described in the complaint filed herein.

he
Service of proce:a has been perfected cither personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all partics defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tracts.
Se
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
filed herein give the United States of Ameriea the righd, power, and au-
thority to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant
thereto, on June 30, 1959, the United States of America filed its declara-
tion of taking of such tracts of land, and on Auwgust 19, 1960, filed an
amendment therete, and title to such tracts should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the dates of filing such instruments.




6.

Simultaneously with the filing of the declaraticn of taking and
ths smendment thereto, there was deposited in the registry of this Court,
as estimated compensation for the taking of subject tracts, certain sums
of money, and certain portions of these deposits have been disbursed, as
set out in paragraph 13 below,

Ve

The report of commissioners filed herein on February 7, 1961, is
hereby accepted and adepted as a finding of fact as to all tracts covered
by such roport. The amount of just compensation as to subject tracts, as
fixed by the Commission, is set out in paragraph 13 below.

6.

Certndn deficiencles exist between the amounts deposited as esti-
mated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Comnission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of monsy sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These de-
ficiencles are set cut in parapraph 13 below.

.

The defendants named in paragraph 13 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted. The
named defendants are the owners of the respective interests in such estates
as desipnated, and, as such, are cntitled to distribution of just compensa-
tion thercfor.

10.

A stipulation for exclusion of property, executed by Amos dJ,
Nichols, Ir no JHchels, and the Undited States of fmerdca, was filed herein
on January 5, 1960, whereby certain improvements situeted on Tract No. K-1188
were excluded from the taking in this case, and it was agreed that the award
of campensation for such tract would be reduced by the salvage value of such
improvements, and such stipulation should be approved.

11.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Ameriea hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, described in the complaint filed herein, and such

property, with the exception of the improvements excluded by paragraph 12,



to the extent of the estatusindicated and for tho uses and purposes de-
seribed in the deelarati-u of taking, as amended and filed herein, is
CONDEMNED, and title theretc is vested in the United States of America
as of the date of the declaration of taking and amendment thereto, and
all defendante hereirn and all other persons are forever barred from
asserting eny c¢laim thereto.
12.
1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula~
tion for exclusion of property, referrsd to in paragraph 10, is hereby
confirmed, and title to such irprovements remains wvested in the landowners.
13,
1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to
just compensation for the respective estates taken herein in subject tracts
is vested in the defendants whose namss appear below in this paragraph.
The report of commissioners of February 7, 1961, is hereby confirmed, and
the sums therein fixed are adopted as just compensation for subject tractis,

as shown by the following schedule:

Tract ¥e. J=1051

Owner: Lena Slocter
Award of just compensation . . o « . o $8,000,00 $8,000.00
Deposit of estimated compensation. . . 7.000,00

Deposit deficiency - « « + « « » » » « 1,000.00

Disbursed $0 OWNET + « o o o o o o + s o o + « ¢ v« 1,000,00

Balance duc £0 OWNEL « s o « + o o o o o o » « o« » » $1,000.00

Tract No. J-1052

Ouner: Bdward C, Lawson
Avard of just compensation

For surface: $2,650.00
Fcr minerals:  3,600.00
Total « o v v v s e e s s« « $6,250.00
Deposit of estimated compensation

£
o

,250.00

With criginal declaration..$2,400.00
With amendment.........-... 600.00

Total « + = 2 0 « o ¢ « & s .i"izOO0.00
Deposit dﬂfiCiEHCY R R R T I $31250000

Dishbtrsad £0 OWIET « + o o o o o o « o v o « o o o » $3,000.00

Balatice due €0 OWIED 4 « o o o « o o + o o« o o « » $3,250.00



Tract No. i«~1188

Ownerds Amos 3, Hichels and Ircne

Award of just compensation. + . &

Lass salvage value of improvements,

Net award of just compensation. .
Deposit of estimated compensation
Deposit deficiency. « o« « o o o
Disbursed tc owners:
By order, dated September li,
19590 L L] L) - - - ” L L] - . L] L]
Less amount Jeposited on
Jaruary 1, 1960, by Amos
Nichols to gover improve=-
merts regerved. o o 4 . o e e

Net cisbursal + + s+ « o « & « o

Balance due to OWNers « « « s » »

.

#ichols
$28,000,00
705,00
27,295.00 $27,295.00
2ls,000,00

$ 3]295000

—

2k,000.,00

705.00

e e e e e _$23,295.00

e e e e s e s $ 1,000.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT the United

States of America shall pay into the registry of this Court for the benefit

of the landowners the deposit deficiencies for the various tracts as shown

in paragraph 13, together with interest on such deficiencies at the rate of

six per cent (6%) per annum from June 30, 1959, until the date of deposit

of such deficiemey sums; and such sums shall be placed in the respective

deposits for subject tracts in this clvil action. The Clerk of thia Court

then shall Aisburse certain sums as follows:

1. From the deposit for Tract No, J-1051, the sum of
$1,000.00, plus accrued interest on the deposit
deficiency for such tract, to: LEWA SLCCTER.

2. TFrom the deposit for Tract No. J«1052, the sum of
$3,250.00, plus accrued interest on the depesit
deficiency for such tract, to:r EDWARD C. LAWSON «

3. From the deposit for Tract No. K-1188, the sum of
$L,000,00, plus accrued interest on the deposit
deficiency for such tract JOINTLY to;

Amos J. Nichols and Irene MNichols.

APFPROVED:

First Assistant U, 5. Attorney




[N [ SR P

T FOR THY
AHOMA

DITUD STATED ITSTIcr
HORTHERE DISTMTIY O W0

Vieme L duldickan,
Plointift,

Cdwid do. boes

Vi

[ TR
TEA I O G

"

Tnited Ohab:s ol America,

e e e A N e e e

Nefendand,

S [T

NOELE C. HOCD

JUDGHH ,
= Clerk 71§ Pinteiss S

Iu nocovdence with and pursoant so the findinga of fact and

coucivsionn of law TLled herain,

T IS GEERNTY ORNDERED, ADULNED AL IRCHUEED thel the determination
of wae Jrishurm Btate AVS.C. Commitice findiag that Conservation Heserve
Contract was viclobed in that the scwveapge reserved was Juowingly sd wille

fully grazed and veguiring a refund »f compensation paid ueder puch agree-

eot anida.

oy tiis  F70 sy of Mareh, 10

Fors e T Ao

[ Y T A M




oD A ULy
HORIHL L3

R e
TR RS Tl

Pralntlil,

Az,

Pefendant.

e b e

NCZLE . HQCD
Clork. T1, 8 PHsteien Ooord

To actopdance wlth and purseach o Lhe rigdinga of fact oud

coeneluminne of lau filed hovein,

ot i Y ORDEED, ADTULGGG

L thet the determination

A the (hlsbome Glate A.0.07, Cossnlttec SR

ing thel Conservation Hesorve
Senbeact uns viodnded in that the aorengs cenearvnd woe mowingiy and wille

Felly prased aad segudring a refimd of

sopmgpensation patd wader sich aprets
ment and assasoia o 507 penelby ghauls b aad sald deterrdnatlon 1o hereby

ot aslde,

T Lo oAU OHOERED, ADJUIGED Al LNCHIRD that she srosg-eladn
H

of deilendsas, Uilsca Bhates of Americs, shouic be and Le heooby donled.

N aals | 7 dsy of Wi,

R

o X dpya

STATHS Lol




IN IHE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA
HERBERT S, SELBY, VERNA ROSS ORNDORFF
and HARVEY H, ORNDORFEF, TRUSTEES OF
THE FRANK P, RO8S5 TRUST,
Plaintiffs, CIVII, ACTION

S

v Ne, 6KCl9

PEARL A, ORENDUEF,
Defendant. )

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

On this___7 ' day of March, 1961, the plaintiffs in
the above captioned cause having presented to the Court
evidence in support of the Complaint filed hereln by them and
of the amount of damages suffered by them as alleged in the
Complaint, and the Court having on Msrch 3, 1961, ordered the
Answer of the defendant to be stricken and having adjudged her
to be 1in dafault, the Court now finds that all of the allega-
tions of the Complaint are true and correct and that the
plaintiff's are entitled to have Judgment by default entered
in theilr favor and against the defendant, Pearl Orenduff,
for the sum of Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000,00) with

interest thereon a% the rate of six per cent (64} per annum

from Novemper 14, 1959, and costs.

0 I$ THURIFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiffs, Herbert 5. Selby, Verna Roas Orndorffl and
Harvey . Orndorff, Trustees of the Frank P. Foss Trust, do
have snd recover judgment againet the defendant, Pearl A,
orenduff, in the sum of Twenty-five thousand dellars { $25, 00C,00)
with 1ntersst thereon at the rate of six per cent (6%) per

annum from November 14, 1959, and costs of this action,




I MHE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
BLACKWELL ZINC COMFANY, INC.,
g corporation,
plaintiff, )
e, CIVIL ACTION NO.. 5064

¥W. J. BECHTEL, altc #nown as
FRAMNYX BECHTEL,

Defendant., |

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT SR

L

Thye action having been regularly broughﬁ.oﬁ for
trlel before the Court wlthout a Jury, the parties having
appeared by their respectlve counsel, and the lasues having
buen duly tried, and the evidence adduced by the partles having
been heard, and the Court having made its Tindings of fact
and concluaions of law, Lt is hereby,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEDL that plaintiff recover
of defendant the sun of #80,616,1% with interest thereon at the
rate of six per cant {Of) per annum i'rom bthe Oth day of Mareh,
101, and 168 comis in this aetion,

. ) )
DATED thile 7 L day ol Mareh, 1661,

@

HOBLE ¢, HOOD, Clerik of the United
Sdvates District CTourt for the Horthern
Plstrict, of Oiclahoma

BY i ap alit e o
Tieputy gourt {lerk

APPROVED:

AttobnEy Tor Flaln®ilT

T Ry -
P 57
o~ Rttorhey Foi Doierdant

s S e e s — T



[ et g s

UMITED STATES DISTLICT COURT FCR THE
KORTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHQUA

United Statss of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VS } ¢ivil Ne, LB22
}
)
389.50 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 6
Situate in Howata and Rogers Counties, ) Tract No. 5706-A - :
Oklahoma, and Americen Climax Potroloum ) F: l l_ EE !:)
Corporation, et al, and Unlmown Cwners, }
)
Defendants. ) (e 19 faRt
NOBLE C. HOOD 7
JUDGUENT ON STIPFULATION Clerk, U. 8. District Court

This matter cames on for hearing this _;Lﬁ_ day of March 1961,
upon applicaticn of the plaintiff for entry of a judgment on a stipulation
filed herein, snd the Court being advised by Hubert A, Marlow, First Azsist-
ant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahcma, finds that:

A stipulation between the United States of America and Blackwell
Zine Company, Ine., successor in intercst to American Climax Petroleum Cor-
poration, was filed herein on tareh 7, 1961, This defendant incurred
sxpenses in the amount and for the reascns sot forth in the stipulation
for which it is entitled to be paid by the plaintiff herein, and such
stipulaticn should te approved. Approval of this stipulaticn craeates a
deficieney in the deposit of cstimated compensation in this case in the
total sum of $580,71.

IT I35, THHREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AKD DECREFD THAT the stipu-
lation, designated herein above, be and hereby is approved. fhe United
States of Amerieca shall deposit in the registry of this Court the sum of
$680.71, znd when such sum has been deposited, the Clerk of this Court

shall disburss this sum to: Blackwall Zinc Company, Inc,

APPROVED:

o e tnf o O anGan)
Fubert A. Morlow
First Assistant U. S. Attornsy




UNITZD STATZS DISTRICT COURT POR THE - ;
NORTHERN DISTAIGT OF OKLAHOMA FILED

United States of America,

Plaintiffl, NOBLE C. HOOD

ve. Civil No. E&E%k, U. 8. District Court

Tracts Nos. 6626-H, 6626-F,
£625-B, 6626-J,
6626-G, 5707-E,
57C8-P, 6626-19,
and 6626-E

L30.00 Acres of Land, iore or Loss,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and Alva A. Cole, et al, and
Unknown Quners,

Defendants,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

JUDGMERT ON STIFPULATION

This matter comes on for hearing this _4£££,_ day of karch 1961,
upcn applicatiocn of the plaintiff for entry of a Judgment on 2 stipulation
filed hercin, and the Court being advised by Hubert A. Marlow, First Assist-
ant United States Attorney for the Worthern District of Olilahoma, finds that:

4 stipulation between the United States of America and Hinmen
Stuart Milam, Mildred Viles, Mary Stevenson, and P, I. C. Management Company,
Ine., was filed herein on Liarch 7, 1961. These defendants incurred expenses
in the amount and for the reasons set forth in the stipulation for which
they arc entitled to be paid by the plaintiff herein, and such stipulation
should be approved, Approval of this stipulation ereates a defiecicney in
the deposit of cstimated compensation in this case in the total sum of
$216.75.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDZERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT the stipu-
lation, designated herein chove, be and hereby is approved. The United
States of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court the sum of
$216.75, and when such sum has besen deposited, the Clerk of this Court
shall disburse this sum JOINTLY to:

Hinman Stuart Milam
Mildred Viles
Mary Stevensecn

p. I. ¢, Management Company, Inc.

APPROVED:

,A,:?)V /r“u_.x.vr.l'g}"'f d ‘ A’(ML}H"Q
‘Hubert A, HMarlow
First Assistant U. . Attorney




UNLEay STATES |
TR G

Louts 4. itobison, }
)
Plaintiff, )

} ’

Vs, ; civil Mo. LEgd
)
)
The United States of Amerlica and )
Artamyr ., Jmmnj,nﬁ, Secrutlr}; oi )
i.t.-,;%_vil. Laaery ! Uelinre )
Gl VLites of America,
befendunts, )

JU DG E

/e sbovasentitled satter having come on before the Courl on
the Zd ray of March 15861, amt tho matter having been subwitied in ile
GCourt uson th: record and the Couri heins Mally sdvised in tha orendsas,

10y MDD that the decision of the Secratary ol Hazlis,
Sducation, end Welfare ve and it is herety affirsed and the nlaintiflt

complaint e ant bt beesby Ie diand-

d.

Slaad awd cnbered this ‘{_&:E— day of __“/1’77 bl — 1961,

/¥ ﬁ
o ar”'?ﬁ"'.,t:".’ f-é:'—u—mm .....




20

21

Z2

23

24

25

26

27

28

3o

s p——— or et vbemmppmimct = N -

FILED
PR 960
C}NOBLE C. Hoon
erk, 1), g Districe CL;m'f
[N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WELL SURVEYS, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff,
V. Civil Action No. L272
McCULLOUGH TOOL COMPANY,
Defendant.

McCULLOUGH TOOL COMFANY,
ROBERT W. PRINGLE,
KENNETH I. ROULSTON,
GECRGE M. BROWNELL, and
PHILIP W. MARTIN,

Plaintiffs,
v. Civil Action No. 3956
WELL SURVEYS, INCORFORATED, and
DRESSER INDUSTRIES, INC. {substituted
for Lane-Wells Company),

Defendants.

e e e i o Mt M el N S el el St Mt S el Sl ot e e et St Nt ot et M Mt Mo

JUDGMENT

These consolidated causes having come on regularly to be heard and
the respective Plairtiffs and Defendants having presented their evidence
and arguments, and the Court having entered its Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law,

IT 1S HEREBY ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1.
This Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter of these actions

and of the parties hereto.



20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

2B

29

30

2.
The Bender Reissue Patent No. 23,226 as to claims 1L, 15, 16,

19 and 20 thereof is good and valid In law.

3,

Claim 16 of the Bender Reissue Patent No. Re. 23,226 has heen
infringed by the manufacture, use and sale by McCullough Teol Company of
apparatus for performing natural gamma ray logging and claims 1h, 15,

16, 19 and 20 of said patent have been infringed by all of the natural gamma
ray logging operations performed directly or indirectly for hire by the

McCullough Tool Company prior to the expiration of said Bender patent.

Iy
The Fearon Patent No. 2,308,361 as to claims 2 and 3 thereof

is good ancd walid in law.

5.
Claim 3 of the Fearon Patent No. 2,308,261 has been infringed
by the manufacture, use and sale by McCullough Tool Company of apparatus
for performing neutron logging and claims 2 and 2 of sald patent have
been infringed by all of the neutron logging operations performed directly
of indirectly for hire by the McCullough Tool Company prior to the expiration

of said Fearon patent.

6.
The Fearon Patent No. 2,390,433 as to claims 1, L, 5, 10 and

13 thereof is invalid and wvoid.



e

20

21

22

23

24

25

F43

27

28

30

7.
if valid, ctaims lj and 5 of Fearon Patent No. 2,390,433 would
have been infringec by the manufacture, use and sale by McCullough Tool
Company of apparatus for performing gamma ray and neutron logging
simultanzousiy and if valid, claims 1, 4, 5, 10 and 13 of said patent would
have been infringed by all well logging operations performed by McCullough
Tool Company directly or indirectly for hire wherein a gamma ray log and

a neutron log were obtalned simultaneously with the same subsurface legging

tool.

B.
The Swift Patent No. 2,55h,8Lk as to claims 1 to 6 inclusive

thereof is good and valid in law.

3.

Claims 1 to & inclusive of the Swift Patent ¥o. 2,58l,8LL have
been infringed by the manufacture, use and sale by McCullough Tool Company
of apparatus for simultaneously making radiocactivity measurements and
locating the casing collars in a cased well and by all radioactivity well
iogging operations performed directly or indirectly for hire by McCullough
Tool Company wherein radiation measurements and casing collar locations

were made simultaneously with the same subsurface logging tool.

10.
The Fearcon Reissue Patent No. Re. 24,226 is good and valid in
taw as to claims 5 and § thereof, but reissue claims 9, 10 and 11 of said

patent are invalid and wvoid.



20

21

2z

23

24

25

26

27

28

9

io

11.
Claims 5 and 6 of the Fearcn Relssue Patent Nc. Re. 24,226 must
be construed to cover exactly what is shown in saild patent, and as so construed,

said claims have not been Infringed by the McCullough Tocl Company.

12.
The Pringle et al. Patent No. 2,686,266, as to claims 1, 2, 5-10,
13, 1k, 20, 21 and 22 thereof, is good and valid in law, but only if limited
to scintillation counter apparatus used for the determination of energy
characteristics of gamma rays by analyzing the electrical pulses generated by
the gamma rays to determine energy characteristics either by variation of an

integral discriminator setting or by use of a differential discriminator.

13.
Claims 1, 2, 5-10, 13, 1k, 20, 21 and 22 of the Pringle, et al.
Patent No. 2,686,266 have not been infringed by any apparatus made, used or
sold by Well Surveys, Inc., Lane-Wells Company or Dresser Industries, Inc.,
except as used by Dresser Industries, Inc. in making that form of Chlorinilog
which comprises a conventional neutron-gamma ray log made with a scintillation
counter at a given discrimination level and a second neutron-gammz ray log

made with the scintillation counter at a different discrimination level.

1h.

Claim 23 of the Pringle et al. Patent No. 2,686,266 has not been
infringed by any apparatus made, used or sold by Well Surveys, Inc.,

Lane-Wells Company cr Dresser Industries, Inc.

15.
The Martin et al. Patent No. 2,686,268 as to claims 1, 2, 3, 6, 8,

15, 16, 17 and 18 is invalid and void.



22

23

24

25

26

27

28

in

15.
If walid, claims 1, 2, 3, 6, B, 15, 16, 17 and 18 of the Martin
et al. Patent No. 2,586,268 would be infringed by the manufacture and sale
by Well Surveys, Inc. and the sale and use by Lane-Wells Company and
Dresser Industries, Inc. directly or indirectly for hire, of the scintillatio?
counter radfoactivity well logging apparatus in which refrigeration means
in the subsurface tool 1s used for stabilizing the temperature of the

scintillation counter.

17.
Well Surveys, Incorporated misused its patents in suit for the
peried beginning Junz 11, 1940 and continuing untii June 1, 1956, in
viclation of the policy of the United States relating to the grant, holding

and exploitation of patents.

18.
By reason of the misuse of its patents Well Surveys, Incorporated
is preciuded and barred from any recovery or relief against MeCullough Tool
Company for infringement of the patents in suit occurring prier to June 1,

1956.

19.
Well Surveys, Incorporated has not misused its patents since

June 1, 1956,

20.
In view of the purge found to have been effected hy Well Surveys,
Incorporated as of June 1, 1956, the said corperation is entitled to enforce
its valid patents against infringement occurring subsequent to the said date,

notwithstanding the misuse found to have existed prior thereto.

< e ———— L A e e Eep—— © e ———



[

20

21

22

23

24

25

zh

27

28

29

kL

- e b B T e e Lok

21.
Well Surveys, Inc. shall have judgment against McCullough Tool
Company for damages, to be assesszd following an accounting, for infringement
of Patente No. Re. 23,226, No. 2,308,361 and No. 2,55L,8kL since June 1,
1956 and for an injunction in usual form against further infringement of
Patent No. 2,554,8LL. Said accounting and injunction are stayed pending

appeal if any in either of these actions.

22.

The individual parties Pringle, Roulston and Brownell and their
licensee McCullough Tool Company, as their interests may appear, shall havz
Judgment against Dresser Industries, Inc. for damages, to be assessed
following an accounting, for infringement of Patent ¥o. 2,686,266 and for
an injunction in usual form against further infringement of said patent.
Said accounting and injunction are stayed pending appeal if any in either of

these actions.

23,

The first cause of action (for declaratory relief) alleged in the
amended complaint in Civil Action No. 3956 is dismissed as to all patents of
Well Surveys, Inc. mentioned therein except thosz patents as to which a
dismissal has heretofore been entered and except those patents herein

adjudicated as set forth above.

(Fryo H oy

United/States District Judge

Dated: M /4, 1961.




oty

v
Lol

H H

N TR i
AP T < g B

ke
P, ; .
! H N 13
- O w1
e )
e ‘ R
’ Cleck, €
P P .
Ll R .

[T L R 2
. e 3 - i
s S .
E * HE LA .
: ' y A -l £




3 LI
; ik
\ § 5.4
3 iy LA

selbtionsd ianad

Lo

P S

G o b
i0h

gnaoe s
2ull L
eTEL L, Pl g

fay &

P SIS ST P

o .
~ .
[ ; B . S A ! ot syt

e L T AR e e 2 ol e g

w l;j ‘ .A.;_/.i..“

bt bt T v e i

1 v

RN e L




&,

Simultangously with the filing of the declarstion of taking, there
was depositoed in the registry of this Court as estima'led compensation for the
taking of subject tracta certain svms of money, none of which has been dis-
bursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below,

7.

e report of commissioners, filed herein on Jamuary 23, 1961, is
hercby accepted and adopted as 2 finding of fact as to all tracts covered by
such report., The amount of just compensation as to subject tracts, as fixed
by the Commissicn, i3 sot out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

A deficicncy exists between the amounts deposited as estimated
Just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the Commission
and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by thoe Goveriment, This defieclsney is
set out in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendant named in paragraph 11 as owner of subject tractg is
the only defendant asserting any interest in the estates condemned herein,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted. The named de-
fendant is the owner of the respective interests in such estates as desig-
nated, and as such is entitled to distribution of just compensation thercfor.

10.

IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT the United
States of Americ: has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts described in the complaint filed herein, and such
property, tc the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and pur-
poses daescribed in the declaration of taking filed herein, is CONDEMNED,
and title thorets is vested in the United States of Americs as of the date
of the declaration of taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
are barred forsver from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDHERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT the right to
Just compensation for the respective estates taken herein in subject tracts
is vested in the defendant whose name appears below in this paragraph. The

report of commissioners of Jmmuary 23, 1961, is herchy confirmed and the sums



% b e o o by o e et e b m o 1

therein fixsd are adopted as just compensation for suhject tracts as shown
by the following schedule:

Qumer: C. ¥, kMebley

Award of just compensation., . . . . . $175.00 $175.00

Deposit of estimated compensation . . 150.00

Deposit deficioncy. v v o v o o o o « 25,00

Disbursed to owner. o« v v v 4w 4 v 4 v v s v v s« o . Nenme

Balance due $0 OMNErs « 4 v ¢ o 4 o 4 o o o o o = & » B175.,00

Tract Ne. 3-7TLEE

Owner: G. W, Mobley
Award of jusi compensation. . « . . . . 525.00 $25.00

Depesit of sstimeted campensation . . . 29,00

Disbursed €0 oWDET. & & v 4 4 4 v v v 6 0 o o o o b s Hone
Balance duc 40 GHOGPY « & 4 v v 4 v 4 4 4 e e e $25.,00
12,

IT IS FURTHER ORDEFED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT the Unlted States
of fmerica shall pay into the registry of this Court for the benefit of the
landowner the deposit deficicney for Tract No, D-L52, as shown in paragraph 11,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of six per cent (6£) per
annum from Februery 26, 1959, until the date of deposit of such deficiency
sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for Tract Ne. D-LE2 in this
civil action. The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the total amount

on deposit herein for tracts Nos. D-L52 and G-7LBE to: ©. W. Hobley.

uﬂ g%;%%fiﬁz {Q& w<%r4kAw~¢:3 e
Unite ates District Judge

APPROVED:

R e

First Assistant U. 3. Attorney



ST

UNITED 2PATES DISTRICT COURT FUR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMSA MR 74 1961
United States of Americo, 3
Platutiff, i
vs. ) Civil Action No. L6hS
)
1,299.58 Acres of Land, More or less, )} Taect No. G-711
Situate in Rogers County, Cklahoma, 3
and Valdo Ellisca, € &l, and Unknown )
Qwners, )
Defendants. }

J UDGMENXT

1.

On February 17, 1961, this ceuse, as to the captloned tract, came on
for trial, and the parties heving waived a Jjury, the case was tried to the
Court, before the Honorable Foyce H. Szvage, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Korthern District of Oklahoma. The pleintiff, United States of
Amerles, sppsared by Hubert A. Marlow, Firet Assistant United States Attorney,
for the Nortaern District of Cklahoma. The defendant, Daniel M. Rice, appeared
by his attorney, James C. Hewmill. After hearing the evidence and being fully
advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment spplies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. G-T1l, as such tract and zstate are described in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication rotics as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

b,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americe the right, powver , snd authority to
condemn for public use the subjeet tract, as such trect is particularly
described in such Comwplaint. Purguant thereto, on February 26, 1959, the
United States of fmerica filed ite Declaration of Taking of certain estates
in such described land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of fmerlca, as of the date of filing such instrument.



5.

Simultcnecusty with {iling herein the Denlaraticn of Taking, there
was deposiied in the Registry of this Court, os estimoied conpensstion for
the taking ol the subject tract, & certain sum of money, a portion of which
has been disbursed as shown in Peragreph 12.

6.

Just compensation for the estate condemned herein in Traet No. G~TlL
is $42,000.00.

T

4 deficiency exlsts between the amount deposited as estimeted compHn-
satlon and the mmount fixed herein as the sward of just cempensation for
subjJect tract, enl a sum of money sufficlenmtly to ecover such deficiency should
be deposited by the Government. Suck deficiency is set out in Parasgraph 12 below

8.

The d=fumiants newsd in Parccraph 12 as owners of subject tract are
the only defeadsnts asserting eny interest in the estate condemned in the subject
tract, all other cdefendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named de-
fendenis ere the ownsmof such estate, &3 of the date of taking, and as such,
are eatitled to receive the awsrd of Just compensation.

9,

A Stipuletion for Exclusion of Property, exsecuted by Daniel M. Rice
and the United Stetes of America, has been filed herein on April 2, 1959,
excluding from the taking in tais case certsin improvements situated on subject
tract ard agreeing to the reduction of the total compensation by the salvage
value of suck improvements as shown in Paragraph 12 below, and such Stipulation
should be approved.

10.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described in
the Complaint end Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estaue indicated and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declaration of Taking, with the exception of the property excluded in
Paragraph 9 herein, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America s of Pebruary 27, 1959, and al] defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estate are forever berred from asserting any

claim thereto.

e e - 5 v b AN



f

11.

It Is Further ORIWERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
for Exclusion of Property, referred to ipn Paragraph 9 above, is confirmed;
the improvements coversd by such Stipulation are excluded from the teking
herein, and title thersto remains vested in the defendant owmer.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein inp the subject tract wvere
the defendanis vhose names appesrin the schedule below; the right to just
compensation for the estate taken in this tract 1s vested in the parties so
nemed, as thelr irteresls appear therein; end the sum hereby adopted as tbe
award of just compensation for the estate herein taken in subject tract is
the sum following the designetion "Award of Just Compensetion" in the schedule

as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO, G-T1l
Owners: Daniel M. Rice, and

State of Oklehoma, ex rel, Coumlssioners of the Land Qffice,

Mortgagee.
Avard of Just Compensation; . . . . . . . . . $42,000.00
Leas Salvage Value of
Improvements Reserved . « « . . . 115.00
Ne; Award of Just Compensation: $41,885.00 $41,885.00

Deposit of Estimaved Compensation . . . . . . %322750.00

Deposit Defieleney. « + ¢ v v v v ¢« 4 4 = « » $9,135.00

Disbursed to Owners:

To Danfel M, Rice . « . . . . . . . $27,983.99
To Commissioners of the Land Office §$ 4,651.01
Total Disburced. - . . . . . . . . . .. ... $32,635.00
Balance Due to OWrer R12€ + & ¢ ¢ v ¢ v v ¢ v o o v o o o o » §-9!250.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America, shell pay into the Reglatry of this Court for the benefit of the
nemed owner the deficiency emount shown in Peragraph 12 together with interest

thereon at the rate of & per anpum from February 26, 1959, until the date of
deposit of such deficiency amount, and such sum shall be placed in the deposit
for the subject tract in this Civil Action. When such deposit has been made,
the Clerk of this Jourt shall disburse the total deposit for Tract No. G-Til in
this Civil Action to Dardel M. Rice. '

APPROVED:
L7 - P -

: . R A ;
Sl ﬂ/. e e

Eqrgg Amd4 cg.n.hg.wn 2. Attrvnov ]

b ——— . e R —— T



UNITE:S STAIES DISTRICT COupT FOR THR AR e o
NCETHERN DISTRTOT OF CKTALOMA (LSRR
United States of Americe, ))
Pilalatifil, %
vs. ) Civil Action No. 4691
)
462.07 Acres of Land, More or Less, } Tracts Nos. K-1173
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoms, ) L-1212
and Ruth Parks, et al., and Unknown ) M-1337E-1
Owners, ) M-1337E-2
) L-1237
Defendantg, ) M-1316E

J UDGMEMUDNT

1.

Now, on this M;—day of Marck, 1961, this matter comes on for
disposition on applicaticn of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgmen: on the Report of Commissioners, filed herein on Jamuary 23,
1961, and the Court, after hoving exsmined the files in tuls setion and being
advised by counsel for the npleintiff, finds that:

2.

The Covrt has Juriesdiction of the perties and the subject matier of
this action.

3.

This Judgment applies ouly to the tracts enumerated in the caption
above, as such tracts are deasribed in the Coupleint and the Declaration of
Teking, as anended, filed hercia.

k.

Bervice of process hns been perfected elther personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americs the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
May 2%, 1959, the United States of Awerica filed 1ts Declaration of Teking of
such tracts of lard, and on October 26, 1960, filed en Amendment thereto, and
title to such tracts should be vested in the United States of Americs, as of

the dates of filing such instruments,

i A P s € S ——— [P — . ot s s e o S 1 . o



[REEEN AP I S . © e it e ———————

Bimultaneonsly v.ta e {liing of *he Decluration of Taking and the
Amendment therely, therc was derocived in the Regiotry of this Court, ss
estimated compensstion for the twliug of sihject tracte s tertain sums of money,
and certain portiens of thes: desposits heve been disbursed, as set cut in
Paragraph 11 bzlaw.

7.

The Report cf Commlssioners filed herein on January 23, 1961, is here-
by accepted and ndopted as a finding of fact as to all tracts covered by such
report. The amount of just compensation ag to subject trects, as fixed by the
Commiesion, 1s set out in Paragraph 11 below.

8.

Certaln deficlencies exist between the smounts deposited as estimated
Just compensation for subject tracis ead the muounts fixed by the Coumission
and the Court as just covpensetion, end a sum of money suiflelent to cover such
deficiencles cliould be deposited by the Govermuent. These deficlencies are
set out in Paregraph 1l below.

9.

Tne dzfendants namel in Paragraph 1l as owrers of subjeet tracts are
the only defendents msserting any interest in the estates condemned herein, g1l
other defendants beving either disclalmed or Gefaulted. The named defendsnts
are the owmers of the respective interests in such estates as designated, snd,
as such, are eniitled to distribution of Just conpensation therefor.

10.

IT IS THEREFORE QRTHED, AOJUGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the righ%, powsr, and authority to condemn for public use the
subject tracis, deseribed in the Declaration of Taking, as amended, filed here-
in, and such property, to the exteat of the ectates indicated and for the uses
and purposes described in the Declerstion of Taking, as amended and filed here-
in, is CONDEM¥ED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America
a8 of the date of the Declarastion of Teking and Amendment thereto , and all
defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from agserting any
claim thereto.

11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED that the right to just

compensation for the respective estates taken herein in subject tracts is

2



vested in the defendwuts whose wames sppear below in this paragraph. The
Report of Comwissioners of Jamaary 23, 1961; is horehy confirmed, end the

sums therein fixed are slopied ns Just oo wrwiion Tor subjeet tracta, as

ghown Ly the [{ollcwing pzhedils:

THACT NO. K-1173

Owners: Charles E. Dretcher . . . . . . . . 1/7
Eettie Bratcher « . . . . . . . . . 1/7

Olena Bratcher . o . o v o o o 4 o LfT
Earnest Bratcher . . .« « . . . 314
Myrtle Bratcher Lawton .+ « « .+ .+ o 3/1k
Betty Alice Van Horm . . . . . . . 1/1k

Joan Fiences ROB8 + . » - » « o « o 1/14
Awerd of Juat Ceupersetica . . .« . v 4 .o . . $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Deposit of Estimeted Compensetion . . . . . . . $2,000.00
Deposit Deficiecacy . o o 4 v v v v v v v v W . $3,000.00
Digbureed o OWROT® + + v o v o o 4 o v v & o ¢+ 4« » .+ o . . $2,000.00

Balance Dus to OWmars « « « « . .

.
.
.
.

c .. $1,000.00
i ey i e

IRACT NO. L-1212

&

Ovmar: Failry Taily Jenkins
Award of Just Compensation:
Por Surfaec= . . . . §3

0
For Mirerels., . . . § 0.0G

TGEAL 4 4 v e e e e e e o« s . $400,00 $400.00

w11

Deposit of Estimsted Compenseéion . . . . . . . $400.00

Disburced $0 OWNETr. « v v + « + o 2 & « o ¢ 4 = ¢« 3 s = o « « « « HNone

BnlanceDuetoOwnar.......................gilioo.co

TRACT ¥O. I-1237

Ownera: 0. N. Peuner sand
Bucliah Perner, his wife

Award of Just Compensation . - + + » o » « « » « $500.00 $500.00
Depogit of Estimated Compensation. . « « « « » & $1+00192

Depocit Deficlency o v v v v v ¢ o o 4 4 4 o u 1.0C . 0O

Disbursed €0 OWHErS, + + o & v « 4 ¢ o o 4 4 v+ 0 o 2+« 4+ . $H00,00

Balance Due 10 OWIETSB. » « + o o 4 « 4 s o+ = = « o & o« 4 o« o. o+ $100.00

A b e A ARt ke S o -



TRACTS NOB, M-1337E-1 AND M=1337E-2

Qwners:

Surface: Owner is Palry Dally Jeakiss
Minerals: Gemzr is Peal L. Bally

Award of Just Corpensation:
Surfacz . . . « - . . $650.00
Minerals: Felng all
damag: done to the
mineral estate under
both tracts by im-

position of the
flowagze easement

cn such tracts . . . $ 42.00

Tosal AWBTA « « « » v« v« « . s« 692,00 $652.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation
for surface only. « « o « « + + « o « « $600.00

Deposit Deficiency:
4s to Surface . . . . $ 50.00
As to Miperals. . . . & k2,00
Total o o v w0 s e 0w e . B 92,00
Disbursed to OWHEXS + o v + v & 4 4 v o o« s & & o & o s + o o o » Hene

Balence Due 1o OWNErS v ¢ + v v v v & v o v s o s w2 s s v s« $692.00

TRACT NO. M-1316E

Owners:  Arthur Turner and Ansbel Turner, his wife . . . . . 1/2

Andrew Turner and Agnes Turner, his wife . . . . . 1/2
Avard of Just Compensailon « « « « « - « « . « $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Deposit of Eptimated Compensation. + . . . . . $1,370,00

Deposit Deficletley + v + v 4 v « 0 o = = « « « & £30.00

Digbursed to Owners. « . « « v v v v v 4 v 4 s v e 0 s s .o . $1,370.00

Balance Due L0 OWDETSe « + + + 4 4 o v o o o+« o+ v 0 o+ « $ 630,00

2.

IT IS FIRTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT the United States
of America shall jay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
landowners the dejosit deflciencies for the various tracte as shown in
Paragraph 11, together with interest on such deficlencies at the rate of six
per cent (6%) per annum from May 25, 1959, until the date of deposit of such
deficlency sums; and such sums shall be placed in the respectlve deposits for
subject tracts in this civil action. The Clerk of thie Court then shall

disburse certain sums as follows:



1. From the deposit for Trect No. K-1173, to:

Charles E. Pratcher, the sum of $142.86 plus 1/7
of the accrued inierest on the deposit deficiency
fer such traet,

Hettie Brateher, the wws of $142.85 plus 1/7
of wie ncerued interest on the deposit deficiency
for such tract.

Olena Bratcher, the sum of $142.86 plus 1/7
of the scerued interest on the deposit defleiency
for such tract.

Earnest Bratcher, the sum of $214.28 plus 3/14
of the acerued interest on the deposit deficieny
for suchk tract.

Myrtle Fratcher Lawton, the sum of $214.28 plus 3/14
of ‘the sccrued interest on the deposit deficlency
for such tract.

Beity Alice Van Horn, the sum of $71.43 plus 1/14
or the scerued interest on the deposit deficiency
for such trect.

Josn Frarces Ross, the sum of $71.L43 plus 1/14
of the accrued intercat on the deposit deficiency
fcrr sueh traect.

2. £11 of the deposit for Traect No. L-1212
to Falry Deily Jenkins.

3. AL of the deposit for Traet No. L-1237,
JOINTLY to Q. K. Penner and Beulash Penner.

L. From the deposit for Tracts Nos. M-1337E-1 and M-1337E-2, to:

Fairy Pally Jeckine, the sum of $550.00 plus sll
accrued interecst on $50.00 of the deposit deficiency
for such tract.

The: balance of the deposit for these two tracts
shzll not be disbursed at this time, because the
whereaboits of the defendant, Peul L. Dally, is
Unknowa.

5. Frcm the deposit for Traci No. M-1316E, to:
Arthur Turner and Ansbel Turner, JOINTLY, the sum of

$315.00 plus I/2 the acerued interest on the deposit
deficiency for such tract.

Andrew Turner and Agnes Turner, JOINTLY, the sum
of $315.00 plus 172 the acerued interest on the
derosit deficlency for such tract.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

1 - .
%gi"v"} A “:% L '{w - i’ y‘“ﬁ/k. E.Aw't«-—u«f“"“‘
ERT A. MARLOW

Firet Assistant U. S. Attorney

Mtidach o mesladrpops g s 1 o e ks e e e N e LT Rk ik o o



UNTIED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE -

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA iy 7 F 19
United States of Awerica, )
Plaintiff, f o
)
vs. ; Civil Action No. 4691
462,07 Acres of land, More or Less, ) Tract No. L-1216
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, and )
Ruth Parks, et al., and Unkncwn Owners, )
)
Defendants. )

J U2 G MEND®T

1.

Now, or this _ll;[%day of March, 1961, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of pleintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on a stipulation sgreeing upcn juat compensation, and the Court,
af'ter having examined the files in this action snd velng advised by counsel
for plaintiff, ficds:

2.

This julgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. L-1216, as su:h estate and tract are described in the declaration of
taking filed 1in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdictlon of the parties apd subject matter of
this actien.

L,

Service of proccess hes been perfected either parecnally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in thie cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in Peragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
ch Mey 25, 1959, the United States of America has filed 1ts declaration of
taking of such described property, and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the declaration of teking.

ok P i S i, e ————iet - . o A R . | i bR e



e b - T e st e+ + . i pp——— -

6.

On fillng of the declaration of taking, there was deposited in the
reglstry of this Court, as estimated compencetion for the teking of a certain
eptate in the sibject tract a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken 1in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in
Paragraph 12 below., Such named deferdants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estate taken in suck tract, ail other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled tc receive
the just compensetion for the estate taken in this trect.

8.

The owrers of the subject tract and the United States of America
have exccuted and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensstion wherein
they have agreed that just corpensation for the estate condemned in subJject
tract is in the amcunt shown as compensation in Paregraph 12 below, and such
stipulatlion shoull be approved.

9.

A deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for subjeet tract and the smount fixed by the stipulation as to just
compensation, and the smount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out 1o Paregraph 12 below.

10,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDEKED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named 1n Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly deseribed in
the complaint and declaration of taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estzte described and for the uges and purposes described in such
declaration of taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the Unfted
States of America, end all defendants herein and sll other rersons interested
in such estate are forever barred from asgerting any claim thereto.

1l.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose names appear below in Paragraph 12, and the right to Just

compensation for tae estate taken herein in this traect is vested in the

partics sc named.




2.
IT IS FURTHER ORDEFED, ADJUGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation as
to just comepnsation, menticred in Paragraph 8 sbove, 1s hereby confirmed;
&nd the sum thereim fixed is adopted es the award of just compensation for

the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT HQ. L-1216

Owners: Jemes B. Brooks and
Genevieve Brocks, his wife.

Awerd of Just Compensation pursuant
to approved stipulation. . . . . . . $23,885.00 $23,895.00
Depogit of Estimated Cowpensation. . . . . . . $21,800.00

Deposit Deficiency « « v o v v v v v & v « + . $ 2,085.00

Disbursed t0 OWRELS: o v @ 4 v 4 v ¢ v o 4 « o & + & o o = = & $21.,800.00

Balance Due £0 OWHIETS. v o v o o « 4 « = o o 2 s + « + = o « + & 2,085.00

13.
IT I3 FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in tke registry of this Court, in Civil Action
No. L691, to the credit of Treect No. L-1216, the deficiency sum of $2,085.00,
and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse such sum, JOINTLY, to

James B. Brooks ard GQenevieve Brooks.

.m_iéﬁi______
JI9ED 'STATES DISTRICT JUEGE

(i
APPROVED:

~ -
L5\ jklp\ll}LAj*‘ i {ron b g
HUBERT A, MARLOW

First Aszistant U, S. Attorney




b A, o et 1

FipLr e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTIERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

MAR 16 7v.
United States of' America, %
i MNOBIT ¢ ¥
tiff LI ¥ s
Plain 3 ; Cizrly, 17, g, Distr
vs. ) Civil Action No. L4691
)
462,07 Acres of Land, More cr Less, ) Tracts Nos. K-11hi,
Situate in Nowata Cowaty, Oklahcoma, 3 1-1217,
and Ruth Parks, et al., and Unknown ) L.1233,
Owners, ) M-135TE~-1 and
; M-135TE-2
Defendants.

J UyUbD G M ENT

1.

Now, cn this Jlél§=day of March, 1961, this matter comes on for
disposition on epplication of the plaintiff, Unlted States of America, for eatry
of judgment on cption contraczts in vhich the parties agree upon just compensa-
tion, and the Court, after baving examined the files in this action and being
sdvizged by counsel for pleintiff, finda:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enuerated in thz caption above as such estates and tracts ere described in
the Declaration of Teking filed herein.

3.

The Court hes Jurisdletion of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Serviee of process has becn parfected either personally or by publica-
tion notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on
all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congrees set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United fitates of America the right, power, and suthority to condemn
for public use the land described in Peragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on May 25, 1959, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title thereto should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



b e

.

C.

On filing the beelarstion of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensaiion for the taking of certain
estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money, and portions of these
deposits have been disbursed as set out in Paragraph 13 below.

T.

On the date of teking in this mction, the owners of the estates taken
in subject wacts were the defendants whose names sre shown in Persgraph 13
below. Such namzd defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons either having diselaimed
or defaulted, ani such named defendanhts ere entitled to receive the Just
compensation for the estates tasken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of Tracte Nos. K-11lik and L-1233 and the United States of
America have executed Contracts of Option for the Purchase of Land, as alleged
in the Complaint, wherein the parties have agreed thet just compensation for
the estates condzmned in such tracts is in the amounts shown as compensa-
tion in Paragrapa 13 berein, and such Option Contracts should be approved.

g.

At the Pretrial Conference in this case, the Court was advised by
counsel for plaiatiff that, in the event of a trisl, plalntiff's evidence as
to the value of three of subject tracts would be as follows;

For L-1217 the sum of $350.00;
For M-1357E-1 and M~1357E-2, combined, the sum of $125.00.
The Court then found that the Fair Market Value of such tracts as of the date
of taking was the sums recited above and such sums should be adopted as the
Jjust ecompensation for the taking of such tracts.
10.

IT IS THEREFORE, OHDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie use the
tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described in
such Declaration of Taking, sre condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, as of May 25, 1959, and all defendants herein and
ell other persons interested in such estates are forever barred fram asserting

any claim thereto.

it bt R . . - -
- — e -




11.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners of the estates condemncd herein in sublect tractes were the
persons whose names appear below in Paragraph 13, and the right to just
compencation for the respective estates teken in these tracts ls vested in the
parties so nemec. as thelr respective interests appear therein.

i12.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Contracts of
Option for the Purchasze of Land, mentioned in Parsgraph 8 above, are hereby
confirmed, and the sums therein fixed are adopted &z the awsrds of Just
compensation for the estates condemned in Tracts Nos. K-1144 and 1-1233 &s
shown in Pavagreph 13,

13.

The sums found by the Court, in Paragraph 9 herein, to be the
Falr Market Valve of Tracts Noe. L-1217 and of M-1357E-1 and M-1357E-2,
combined, are Lereby sdopted as the awards of just compensation, inclusive

of interest, for the estates condemned in such tracts, as follows:

IRACT NO. K-1lih

Owners: Ruth Parks . . . . . . . 1/3
Lucy Parks Blalock . . . 1/3
Edith Weters . . . . . . 1/3

Award of Just Conpensation
pursuant to approved Option Contract . . $8,000.00 $8,000.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensatlon. . + « « + + o CO0.0Q0
Disbursed toc owners (1/3 to each). « + « v v o v o v v 0 .« . .58,000.00

TRACT NOQ. L-12i7

Owners: Allen (. Webster and
Mary F. Webster, his wife . . . . . 15/1f
Drewelle Weleh. . . « + v « + + . . 1/32

Nallle Welche o o v 4 o o v = o & . /3

Award of Jyst Compensation

By the COuTte + = « o o « « o « v+ » + « $350.00 $350.00
Deposit of Estimuted Compensation . . . . . . . . . $350.00
Disbursed to Owners Webster . . . . . o . . . . o ¢+ o 0« o .« $328.02
Balance Due to Ovners Welch « o« « o« ¢ + & ¢ s « v « » » » s « = » $21.88

s B T T bl it b o . e i —————— e pr— gy g gy e



TRACT NO. L-1233

Owner: J. T. Phillips

Awerd of Just Compenseatica
pursuant to Approved Optiocn Contract . . $%,600.00 $4,600.00

Deposited as Estlmated Compensstion. . . . . . . . $4,600.00

Dicbursed tO OWNET + « v 4 4 4 ¢ o 0 s s s e s a s 0 0 e o oo $4,600.00

TRACTS NOS, M-135TE-1 AND M-135TE-2

Owners: J. 5. Nix ard Laura Nix, his wife

Award of Just Canpensetion

Dy the COUrt o o o o o o o o « o o« o 2+ « $125.00 $125.00
Deposlted as Estlmated Compensation. « « « « v » + & EQS.OO
Digbursed to OWHSTB. « 4 ¢ o o« o o o » o & 2 & s o o o o s « 4 » None
Balance Due £0 OWHNETB: « o + = o « « o s o & « o o & + o 2 s+ o « $125.00
14,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the Clerk of this
Court shall disburse from the deposit in the Civil Action for Tracts
Nos. M-135TE-1 end M-1357E-2 the sum of $125.00, JOINTLY to J. 5. Nix and
Laura Nix.

Since the whereabouts of Drewells Welch and Nellie Welech 1s unknown,

the belance due 0 such owners shall not be disbursed at this time.

APFROVED:

£,

iow

?%% \& v}m)@. i \\{\;ﬂw..g_.;ﬁ:—\yuw"
L A. MARLOW

First Assistant U. 5. Attorpey

T - PR B PR e r—————




UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerdicsa, )
Plalireiff,
)
va. } Civil Action No. L69T
)
991.51 Acres of Land, More or Less, } Tracts Nos. C-323 and
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ) C-323E
Oklahoms, end Heaerd (. Andrews, et el, )
and Unknovm Owners, )
)
Defendants. )

J U D 6 MENT

1.

On February 16, 1961, this ceuse, as to the captloned tracts, came

on for trial, and the parties heving waived a jury, the case was tried to the

Court, before the Honcrable Foyce H. Savage, Judge of the United States District

Court for the Noirthern Distrlet of Oklashoma. The plaintiff, United States of

America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, First Assictant United States Attorney,

for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The defendants appeared by their

attorney, Curtis P. Harris. After hearing the evidence and being fully advised

in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of

this action. This Judgment epplies only to the estates condemned in Tracts

Nos. €-323 and C-323F, as such tracts axd estates are deseribed in the

Declarations of Teking filed hereln.

3.

Service of process hes been perfected elther personally or by

publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Ruwles of Civil

Proecedure on all parties defendant in this case who are interested in the

subject tracis.

b,

The Acts of Congress set cut in Paregraph 2 of the Complaint filed

herein give the United States of America the right, power, and asuthority to

condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts ere particularly

described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on May 29, 1959, the United

States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such

described land, aad on October 28, 1960, filed en Amendment to the Declaration

of Taking, and title to such property should be vested in the United States of

America, as of the dates of filing such instruments.




5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, and
the Amendment thereto, there was deposited ia the Reglstry of this Court, =as
estimated compensation for the teking of the subject tracts, certain sums of
meney, none of wilch has been disbursed as shown in Paragraph 10,

6.

Just compeneation Tor the estates condemned herein in Tracts
Nos. C-323 and C-323E combined is $3,500.00, vwhich sum is alloeated $2, 500,00
for the surface estate and $3,000.C0 for the subsurface estate, including asll
coal rights. The sum designeted for the subsurface estate includes compensa-
tlon for all damege done to the subsurface estate by the imposition of the
flowage esscment on Tract No. C-323E.

T

A deflciency exists between the esmount deposited as estimated compen-
sation and the amount fixed hereln es the asward of Juet compensation for subject
trects, and & sum of money sufficlent to cover such deficiency should be
deposited by the Jovernmrnt. Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph 10 below,

8.

The defendants nsmesd in Pasragraph 10 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the egtates condemned in the
subject tracts, all other defendants heving either disclaimed or defaulted; the
naned defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the date of taking,
and as such, are entitled to receive the avard of just ecmpensation.

g,

It Is Tkerefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the United States
of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use, the
tracts emmerated in Paragraph 2, as such tracts are described in the
Declaration of Taking, filed hereln, and such tracts, to the extent of the
estates deseribed and for the uses and burposes indicated in such Declaration
of Taking, es amenied, ere condemned and title thereto iz vested in the United
States of America, as of the dates of the aforessid instruments and all
defendants herein and 81l other bergons interested in the described estates
in such tracts are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

1Q.

It Is Further OHDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were

2

< i v b e s 4 B S —



T e a2 s T . e e A -

the defendants whose names appzer in the schedule below; the right o just
compensetion for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the parties

50 nemed, ae their respective interests appsar therein; and the sum hereby
adopted 2s the avard of just compengation for lhe estates herein taken in
subjJect tracts is the sum following the designatica "Award of Just Compensetion”

in the schedule zs follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. C-323 and C-323E

Ovnera: Mrs. Spencer D. Eastep,

lLawson Eastep, and

et -okinhoray - ex-rels—Comutssiomers—of~the-fond -0 fflce.
Award of Just Compensation:

Surface + . . . $2,500.00

Minerals. . . _1,000.00

Totele « v v v o ¢ 4+« = s+ . $3,500.00 $3,500.00

Deposit of Hsiimeted Compensation . . . . . . . $1,236.25

Deposit Deflelency. - « « « v o o v v v o 4 v o $2,263.75

Disbursed £O CULETSE + + v ¢ o o « ¢ o = s s o o « s ¢ « = o = None

Balance Due TO OWHEYB + « + v v + & v 4 v v v 4 s 0 o + o« o $3,500.00

11.

It Is Further ORDERID, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States of
America, shall pay into the Reglstry of this Court for the benefit of the nemed
owners the defieciency amount shown in Paragraph 10, together with interest
therecn at the rate of &% per annum from May 29, 1959, until the date of deposit
of such deficiency emount, and such sum shaell be placed in the deposlit for the
subject trect in this (ivil Action. When such deposit has been made, the Clerk
of this Court shall dicburse the total sum then on depesit for subject tracts,
JOINTLY, to:

Mrs. Spencer D. Eastep, Lawson Eastep and

FE -0 -OklsHeiE~er—rol Compivsioreremotthe-Tund i ftre,

) ; %
\‘(“‘44-9 e, j%_ ‘Q. az,dlku,rr...q‘},.s“_'
JUDGE

APPROVED:

i

N ;
G "\s‘.ﬂ.’u b AT Y el b
K. VARIOW

First Assistant U, §. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAIQMA

United States of fmeriea,
Plaiutiff,
o
vs. Civil Action No. 4702
374.10 Acres of lLand, More or Less,
Sltuste in Rogers and Nowata Counties,

Oklahome, and Garlend G. Boyd, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

-
L

Tract No. G-TEEF'B, E ’

-

AR 1 1381

Defendants.

S L o e e R Y -

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vB. Civil Action No. 754

458.26 Acres of Lamd, More or less, Tracts Nos. G-T12

Situate in Rogers and Hovata Counties, G-T24
Cklahoma, and Thomas I'. Berd, Jr., G-739
et al, and Unknown Cwners,
Defendants.
J U DGEMENT
1.
Cn February 17, 1961 , this matter, as to the captioned

tracts, came on for trial, and the perties having waived a Jjury, the case was
tried to the Cour%, before the Honorsble Royce H. Savage, Judge of the United
States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahome. The defendant,
Daniel M. Rice, appearei by his attorney, James C. Hamill. After hearing the
evidence and being fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter
of these actiona.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the surface estate in the estates
condemned in the tracts enurerated in the captlon sbove, as such estates and
tracts are describad in the Complaints and Declarations of Taking filed herein.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure cn all parties defendant in thege actions, who are interested in

subject tracts.

T b e e R T R n—————



5,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaints filed
herein give the United Siates of Awerica the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
June 8, 1959, at to Civil Action No. 4702 and on August 10, 1959, as to Civil
Action No. k754, the \nited States of America filed its Deelarations of Taking
of such tracts cf land, and title to the tracts included in the regpective
cases should be vested in the United States of Awerice, as of the dates of the
respective Declarations of Taking.

6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declarations of Taking, there was
deposited in the Regletry of this Court as estimated conmpensation for the
taking of the subject tracts certain sums of money and all of these deposits
have been disbursed as set out in Paragraph 13 below.

T.
The Fair Cash Market Value, as of the Gates of taking, of th: surface

estute only, condemned in the cubject tracts is as follows:

Tract No. G=722 . . . . . $ 5,800.00

Tract No. =712 . . . . ., $ 4,680.00

Tract No. G-T24 . . . . . $11,700.00

Tract No. G=739 « . . . . § 250.00, and
such smounts should be adopted as the awards of Just compensation for the
taking of such estates.

8.

Certain deficlencles exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated Just compensstion for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Court as Just compensation, end a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiencles should be deposited oy the Govermment. These deficiencies are
set cut in Paragraph 13 below.

9.

The defendants named in Paragraph 13 as owners of subject tractes are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned herein,
all other defendarts having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named
defendants are the owmers of such estates, as of the dates of taking, and,
a8 such, are eptitled to receive the swards of Just compensaticon.

2

T v— T e er——— . i - g —_—_



St ey e

10.

A Stipuleticn for Exclusion of Property, executed by C. C. Boyd
and Clara Dell Boyd end the United States of Amerien, was filed herein on
October 19, 1959, whereby certain lmprovemeats situsted on Tract No. G-724
were excluded from the teking in Civil Action No. 4TSk and 1t wes agreed
that the award of' just compensation would be reduced by the salvage value of
such improvements, and such stipulaticn should be approved.

11.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORTCERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECRFED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subjeet tracts, ceseribed in the Complaints and Declaraticns of Taking filed
herein, and sueh property (with the exception of the lmprovements excluded by
Paragraph 12), tc the extent of the surfoce estote anly us auelh oo~
tute 16 described in the Declarations of Taking filed herein, is CONDEMNED,
and title theretc is vested in the Unitad States of Amesrica, as of the dates
of the respective Declarations of Teking, and all defendants herein and all
other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
for Exclusion of Froperty referred to in Paragreph 10 is hereby confirmed and
title to such improvements remains vested in the landowners.

13.

It Is Farther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the dates of
taking, the cwners of the estates coudemned herein in subject trects were the
defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just compensa-
tion for the estates taken herein in subject tracts is vested in the defendants
80 named, and the sums hereby adopted es the awards of just compenesation for
the surface estate only taken herein in subject tracts are the sums followving

the designation “Award of Just Compensation" in the schedule as follows, to-wit:



S s rrhpg s s e P e ¢

Owmers: C. C. Boyd and Clara Dell Boyd, his wife.
Award of Just Ccmpensation:
Tract No. G-722 « .« . . .+ « .+ . . % 5,800.00
Tract No. G-712 . . . . . . . . . . . § 4,680.00
Tract No. G-724 . . . . . $11,700.00
Less Salvage value of
Improvepents Reserved . § 1,080.00 10, 620.00
Treet o. G=T39 + » v v v v 4 v v o+ & 250.00
Total Wet Award. . . . . . . . ., $21,350.00 $21, 350.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation for
both surface and minerals:

Tract No. G-T22 . . . . . § 4,700.00
Tract No. G-T22 . . . . . § 4,060.00
Tract No. G-724 . . . . . $10,510.00
Tract Mo, G=739 . - . . . § 125.00
Total Deposite o v v o 0 . L . $19,395.00

Deposit Deflciency as to all Tracts «» o + . » . $ 1,955.00

Disbursed te Ovners for all Tracts. « + « « o ¢ = o o o 2 o o $l9,39§.00

Balence Due t0 OWHEIS © + 4 4 4 v v o 4 o « o o o o o » « o 4 $ 1,955.00

1k,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe shall deposit in the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
landovners the total deficiency enount of $1,955.00, together with interest
thereon at the rase of 6 percent per annum from June 8, 1959, until the date
of deposit of such deficiency smount, together with interest, and such sum shall
be placed in the cdeposit for Tract No. G-724k in Civil Action No. L4754, The
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the total deposit for Tract No. G-T24

in C1v1l Action Ho, 4754, JOINTLY, to C. C. Boyd ard Clara Dell Boyd.

/

e Y erage
UNITED TES DISTRICT

<
APFPROVED:

, . s B g
/5/ fzvévM 4/ ‘7ﬁd‘0€£’7ﬂ-/
HUBERT &, MARLOW
First Assistant Unlted States Attorney




R ea— [ Shp e it

S Tilh UNITRU STATES LISTRICT COURT WITHIN ABD FOR THU KORTHWRY
LISTRICT OF OiAHOILL

EATEY L. BOYL,
Flaintirr,

VS

Ha e BAMIERS, d/bf B. 0. SANLERS

COHPANY , SANDRS=(HRLAND HANUFACTURING

COMPANY, Davlid H. Sanders, Tom garland,
and Hert Wellroy,

e e e Mt S e Y e e e b e
ey
-
bR
g

Lefendanta,

JOURKAL eNTRY OF JUDGMENT

HOW, on this 7th uay of Maren, 1261, vhe above sction came regularly
on for trisl before the Court, the plaintiff sppearing in person and by his
attorneys, Janes R, Head snd Johr A, Cochranm, both of Talse, Oklahoma, end
the defendant H., w. Sanders, dba B, i, Sancers Oo., appearing in person, and
nald defndent and adl other defendants also appearing by and through thelr
attorneya, Cherles i, Meknight and Johs Ladner, both of Tuisa, (klahoma,
sheronpor, after oponing statements of counsel for plairtiff and uafendants,
the plaintitf presented his evidence and resteq, Whereupon the defendanta
mwoved for & dismisaenl of plaintiffts complaint {as wwnendsed) and seid action
upor: the rround thst under the facts in evidence and the law the plaintifr
had not shown eny right to relief, especially in that under the cvidence and
the law no infringesent by any of the defencents of the plaintiff!s patent in
this suit had besn proved,

WHEREUrOH, after arguments of counssl of the respecitive parties, snd
upon due consideration thercof, snd the Court being fully sdvised in the
rremiges, finds: thst the defendants?! esic motion shomld be sustained, and finds
that the printing paper perforating stripe, geverslly referred to by the trade-
name "Perfo-8tyip", which have bewn end ey tow beirg uded, asnufactured and
sokd by cefendint B, 4, Senders, dbs 3, ., Senders (0., and the other defen-
dants, do net infringe upon plaintiffis Unite~ States Letters ratent No.
28L2702, issuec to Harry S. Boyd July 5, 195G, snd that plaintiffts said
ctipleint and zetion should be dsmisssn ang Judgmer i rendered in favor of all

defendants snd agelnst the plajntiff, for the reasor that under the evidonce,




facts and law nene of sadd defendants have been guilty of infringing plaine
tiff's said fetiters Fatent.

I'? I8 THERPOR: OROVIES, AoJUDGsi AND LECRENY by the Court that
usefendants? seld motion te dimaiss plaintiffis complaint and canse of action
bey and the same is hersly, sustained, and plaintiffVs said complaint and
action be, snd 1a hereby, dismisses end Judgment rondered in favor of all
defendsnts srd agalnet the plaintiff, with couri costs adjudged againet the

plaintify,

(5 @?MZ/ AK-N—UV-\

URITiS: STATsS pISTRICT JULGE,

SUREPROYRD A T 1;)&:.3
L onnaa K LL al/

James R, Hesd
/': - ; 7
L fj_/f/{ L5 f?fhé://ua-t—\

J)ﬂfn A. Cochran

'/’ Attorneys for Plaintift

g Vo, Hlesin

[ Charlea 4, Mcﬁni'g,ht M {/

’{- ‘1-.5='/:- i
i rga.o()/ci}./t J

Jehin, Lagne
p é/{aq:nor

attorneys for Lefendants,




e e ok s 0 . e et

URT Tl STATES uISTUICT COURT FOR THE AR
HORTHMEE DISTRICT OF OELAHIMA

Wiliiawm C. #Hobler,

ftaintdff,

e Pt S P

ve. Civil No. Lodu

frthur &, Flaemuing,

L W

i fandant.

JI N aw LT

A TR P e e ek

fhe ab: ve-matitled malter having coms on before the Court on
the 2d day oi Lareh L1741, and the mattsr naving been submittes to the
Gourt upon the reeord -nd written briefs, end the Courl being fully ad-

visud o th aremines

L3 1% rRusise that the decision on dhe Toeoretery of Naslth,
Education, and wellare be and it 48 hreby affireed snd the ndaintif{ s
conpisdnt ba el b0 Lerety 1s disslssed,

Sippen and entered thia _L(g S=day of _'M 1861,

WY FEs lstrict Nt

APPROVLD:

4 Htitt.,

Attorfey Tor Plajrikl f’f"

y ym,ﬁ/ﬁmﬁ
gy s




B TR ORI L s PRTRS BIETRICT S MIRT FOR TR WOnTHERR
ARTRICT OF ORI adbos
ARBLALL BHOUMGERD }
T inkn s

o IVAL Moo, B0
i

%
|2
[

WEE: LR BN T

s

Fefendaxt

a0 TION FOR DISMISSAL wITH PREJUDICE e

Lemes how the plalntiff and for good cause shewn

me+as the court to denies this catise with prejudice,

é g e o un.ﬁ-' ’!ﬁ"“m—{i
4 T & o 227 ?
/

Atorne Aoy Mlalntiff

_ORDER

For good cxuse ghows i+ is hereby srdzrad thot the

abiove mtyled coas iv herawith disminsed with preludice.

/_L. /4944»/‘9‘ M _______________ .,

/ /; Judige

W

e



UNITHES: STATES DISTRICT COURY FOH THR
ff)?.'f,'lf""‘i’ NLETEYOT 8 N TAYNIA

Unitad Stetas of dwmeries, )
)
Plaintif?, )
y
/
va. ) Civil Mo, 2092
)
j
0. U, rWens, j
)
Dafendant,

ORDER
WREREAS, & ndgment was rendered hersin on Septamber 27, 19L8,
for the plaintiff agminst the celendant, U. 0. Owens, in the sum of $53,783,
prineipal, tegetrer with interest on $5k,133,00, from may 29, 191, to
December 6, 19L&, and intersst on the sum of #53,783, from Dacember &, 19h6,
until paid, together with the costs of this sctiecn, and this Jadzaent being
wholly unsatisficd snd axecutions izsusd thereon heing returnst unsatisfied,
and this Court, <herefore, on February 16, 1961, having orcere:d the defend-
ant, 2. . Owens, to appesr before this Court and snswar s 4o ois nroperty
and assata, and the defendant so appeared on Merch 17, 1961, In nerson and
by counsel, Harry . Foveland, and the plaintiff appearad by fodney l. Buckles,
Agsistant United States fttorney for ths Northern District of Mt ahoms,
The defendant st this hearing prasented evidense nnd warrsnted that
ha iz the sole owner of the following-dsscribed peal estates
Tract Wo. l: Worth 75 fast of Lot 1, Ploek 1A1, oricinal towt,

now Gity of Tulase (mnuthweﬁt sarner lot st ohe

intersection of Uih wad Rostor Streets in the

City af Tulsa).

Tract wv. 2: South 25 faet of Lot 1 snd the north 59 foet of

Lot 2y Bloek 181, orlginal town, mow City of Tulsa

“the dnt 1wv9d11t¢lv smith ol and adieining Hi

southvest corner let 2t the intersection of Sta

w Paston #freets, Twlsa, Oklahoma, and whish is

covered by a ane-atarf Dulld;np 75 foet by 10
fort dn Afrensiont,

Tee delandent Darlher warromtec ro Shs Coupt thet the nronerty,
degeribed above, wus Tmencumbered avoente Traet Bo, 1: The ad vaioram
Lexes for 1500 fwve noh ¥abt beer paid, but 111 ad volorsn taves for wpiop
Trars have pews ondd, Tract Yo, Pr The lsnere ity Life Insurance {ompany
ol fansne Sitc, siseonri, holds n rmortgars with an outstanding catonce due
on the dabl seeured [ ¥1,000, vhich amount thn nortgages refuses to accapt

in sdwance and wideh the defendant wiil Ay on the dee dete, July 1, 1961,

[ T A —— b b . P e rapp———p— e+ e e e+




A o bt e s P S

The Court was further advised that 2 reasonsble waluation of this
property is $277,500. Defendant also intormed the Court that he has had in-
troduced into the louwse of fepresentatives of the Unlted Stotes Gougress a
bill entitied, "House ilesokution No. 5612, B7th Congress, First Sessiont,
which bill, i passed, would rellieve the defendent of Ilability for payment
of the taxes which are the subjech matter of this action.

Ths vourt {inds that the plaintifl is entitled to lewv exscution
upea tins aosve-cescribed property and to sell this property in satisfastion
of lts Judpmont haredis.

P L&, THERIVOHE, ORDRAED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED tha® the Olaerk
of this Courl i:guc =wecution directing the United States Marshzl for the
Northern District of tkishoma to levy upon the real property described above
and %o take thore further steps necessary, in accordanee wilh provisions of
Title 28, i.5.0., seetiar 2001, o seq., for the gale of said pruporir to
satisfy the pluinlif™'e judgnent herein.

E0ES rUnTLL ORDENED thet farther proceedings after lowy, pep-
taining to the sals of this property, b suspended wntil the da o1 lowing
the date qoon thieh the Pirst Cession of the 87th Congrezs adicurns, aine
dig, at which time the United States Marshal shall procaed to geil Lhia
property, as wset forth shove, unless ordeped to the contrarm noothis Jourt.

IT 07 PURTRA S OMNERTD thal the defendant aay deposit, ot =y time
prior to the enlo of the ceoperty, into the Rzaistery of the QJeest the full
amount ther dus and cwing on the Judgment hovain slus interast, ar orovided
ir the judgment, for a2 seriod of sna yvear in advonge of ths Jais of Lis de-
posit, whereupon tne lovy orderad above sholl bLe released as bo bhie real
properity descrited herein, and such levy sball banedlately attzch to the

montes aeposited, uwbleh uonies shall be disbsiholed and dishursesd in zocorde

amce with fulure orders. of the Lourt havein,

Wil thls 17t day of Mareh 19¢1.

E /
) # “‘}t"}’(ﬂ_ T P

IR 2T S s o T RErint dudm:

AOPRAVED Ao B0 YR ART COWTEMT:

Dogrper, Ftunrt, boreland, Carpbell,
and Sruntfers, Athopneys for Lefbndant

e Ly A

> o Rt .

1;,{;; A

Ll UL
T A

3y

R ST e g

3,
fodney . Backlon

Asmistant 1, 4, Attornsy




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

fifs

United Stetes of America,

Paliintiff,

=

L R
Vs, Civil Action No. Légy

991.51 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tracts Nos. C-308,

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, C-308E-1,
Oklahowma, and Hensrd (. Andrews, et C-3088-2,
21, and Unknown Owners, C-308E-3,
G~7h49,
Defendants. G-751, and
J=-1008

J UDGMEUNT

1.

How, or this _L'_')lk—»day of Merch, 1961, this matter comes on for
dlsposition on arplication of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Cormissioners, filed herein on Junuary 23,
1961, end the Court, after baving examined the files in thie action end being
advised by ccunsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

Thie Judgment applies only to the tracts enumerated in the cgption
above, as such tracts are described inp the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking, as amended, filsd herein.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either Personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Peragraph 2 of the Cowplaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land., Purpuant thereto, on
Mey 29, 1959, the lUnited States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
such tracts of land, and on October 28, 1960, filed an Amendment thereto, and
title to such tracts should be vested in the United States of America, as of

the dates of filing such instruments.



[ RS- ot . A m e ——————————-_

6.

Simultaneously with the filing of tine Declaration of Taking and the
Amendment thereto, there was deposited In the Registry of this Court, as
estimated compensstion for the taxing of sibject tracts, certain sums of money,
and certailn portions of these deposits have been disbursed, ms set out in
Parsgraph 11 below.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on Jamuary 23, 1961, is here-
by accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all tracts covered by such
report. The amount of just compensation es to subject tracts, as fixed by the
Commission, ie set cut in Paragraph 1l below.

8.

Certain defiviencies exist btetween the smounts deposited as estimated
Just compensation for some of subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Cowrt as just conpengation, and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. The awards of
compensation have created s surplus in the deposit for some of subject tracts
and such surplus should be applied on the deficlencles mentioned above. The
deficiencies or surplusfor the various tracts are set out in Paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendents named in Paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendant:s asserting any interest in the estates condemned herein, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defsulted. The naped defendents
are the owners of the respective interests in such estates ag designated, and,
as guch, are entitled to distribution of Just compensation therefor.

10,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDESED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United States
of Amerlca hes the right, power, snd authority to condemn for public use the
subject tracts, desceribed in the Declaration of Taking, as smended, filed herein,
end such property, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and
purposes describved in the Declaration of Taking, as amended and filed herein,
is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of
the date of the Declaration of Taking and Amendment thereto, and all defendants
herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.



E R [ — . i oA

11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to just
compensation for the respective estates taken herein in subject tracts is vested
in the defendants whose names eppear below in this paragraph. The Report of
Commiseloners of Janusry 23, 1961, is hereby confirmed, and the sums therein
fixed are adopted as Just compensaticn for subject tracts, as shown by the
following aschedule:

TRACTS NOS. C-308, ©-308E-1, C-308E~-2, AND C-308E-3

Owners:

A. That part, to-wit: 5.63 acres, of Tract No. C~308,
which lies in the West % of the SWk of Section 27, T. 23 N.,
R. 16 E., and all of Tract No. C~3088-2 and all of
Tract No. C-30E-3 was owned by Hemard O. Andrews, and
Argle Andrews.

B. Thet part, to-wit: 81.25 acres, of Tract No. C-308,
which lies in the East % of the SWE end in the West %
of the SE: of Section 27, T. 23 N., R. 16 E., and all
of Tract No. C-308E-1, was owned by Sentry Royalty Company.

Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . . . . . . $5,820.00

Avard of Just Compensation:
(Ineluding 8ll coal rights)

A. For the portion owned
by Hepard Q. Andrews
and Argle Andrews . . . $ 965.00

B. For the portion owned
by Sentry Royalty

Company + « « « » + » .« $4,627.00

Totel Averd . .+ . . . . . ., . $5,592.00 $5,592.00
Deposit.Surplus.................§1!228.00
Dishbursed 0 OWHEIS + -« v v v 4 4 v 4 4 v 4 v 4 e e e e None
Ba.lanceDuetoOmners......................$5!592.00

TRACT3 NOS. G-T4% avd G-751, COMBINED

Owners:  Clarence S. Kornegsy, Trustee for the Stockholders of
Seceurity Investment Company.
Jeanette Kornegay
Clareuce Kornegay
Wade Kornegay
Louise Confer

Avard of Just Coupensation:
For Surface . . . . $3,250.00

For Minerals. . . . § 500.00

Total Avard . . - v + + & « s . 4 $3,750.00 $3,750.00
Deposited as Estimated (‘ompensaticn:

With Original D. T.:$2,500.00
With Amesdment. . . :'E 250.00
To‘ta.].----.‘..........$22750.00

Deposit Defielenay. « . v v v v v v 4 v v w v W . 000.00
Disbursed €0 OWHEEB v 4 4 4 v v ¢ 4 v v 4 s o o v v et n e n . Nene
Bala.nceDuetomears....‘................. §§!7§0.00




TRACT NO. J-1008

Qwners:
Minnie Dye, csmer
M. C. Dye, owner of gravel easement
Frank L. Walls, mortgegee
Award of Just Compensation . . . + & « 4 . + . + $6,000.00 $6,000.00

Deposit of Estimated Compensation. « « « » + . $4, 750.00

Deposit Defleieney. « & ¢ v 4 o v v ¢ & o &« « « « $1,250.00

DIebursed €0 OWIETE + 4 4 = v o v 4 o & « o o o o o s & = o « » » §h!?50.00

Balance Due tO UWRETE « + o o + + & o o & « + o = o« o + o« 5 o » s E%!250.00
i2.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:

1. The Clerk of this Court, forthwith, shall disburse frow the
depoalt for Tracts Nos. C-308, C-308E-1, U-3088-2, and C-30BE-3
herein, ecertzin sums as follows:

TC: Henerd O. Andrews and Argie Andrews, JOINTLY,

The sum of $865.00

TO: Sentry Royalty Company the sum of $4,627.00.

Th= Clerk then shall transfer the balance of this deposit
in the smount of $1,228,00 to the deposit for Tract No. J-1008,
herein.

2. The United States of America shall pay into the Reglstry of this
Court for the benefit of the landowners, the net deposit
def’leiency for subject tracts in the amount of $1,022.00, to-
gether with interest on $2,250.00 (the gross deposit deficiency
for subject trects) at the rate of & per annum fram May 29, 1959,
until the date of deposit  such deficiency sum; and euch sums
shzell be allocated and placed in the deposite for the respective
tracts herein as follows:

Tracts Nos. G-Th9 and G-751, the sum of $1,000.00,
plus all accrued interest on $1,000.00 of the gross
deposit deficiency.

Tract No. J-1008, the sum of $22.00, plus all

accrued interest on $1,250.00 of the gross deposit
deficlency.

- AR i < e e = [N e s e v e L



APPROVED:

3+ After the transfer of funds and the deposlt by the Government

kave been made, the Clerk then shall disburse certain suma
as follows:

Frem the deposit for Trecis Nos. G-749 end G-751,
JOILNTLY, to Clarence S. Kornegay, Trustee, Jeanette
Kornegay, Clarence Kornegay, Wade Kornegay, and
Louise Confer, the sum of $3,750.00, plus all accrued
interest in such deposit.

Frow the deposit for Tract No. J-1008, JOINTLY,

to Minnie Dye, M. C. Dye and Frank L. Walls, the sum
of $1,250.00, plus all accrued interest in such

deposit.
UNITED § 5 DISTRICT

%vlﬁ-f 73 2’%&,’—

HUBERT A. MARLOW
First Assistant U. 8. Attorney

. s - . F U T S



A el

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United Stetes of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)

vs. ) Civil No. 5056
)
685.86 Acres o Land, More or less, )
Situate in Osmge and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Albert Perkins, et al, )
and Unknown Cwuers, )
}
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT OF STIFULATION AS TO GROWING CROPS
ON TBRACT NO. 3115

Now cn this A day of Jilaiegp 1961, the United States
of America, plaintiff berein, and Dora Johnson and Jack Jobnscn, defendants
kherein, stipulate and agree as to the just compensation which said defen-
dants are entitled to receive, &8 the owners of the growing crops on the
real estate involved in this proceeding and designated as Tract No. 3115,

The parties herevy stipulate and agree that Just compensation for the taking
of the growing crops on said tract is the sum of Six Hundred Dollsars {$60c.00),
The Court finds that said agreement should te approved and Judgment entered
thereon,

The Ccurt further finds that upon filing of the declaration of
taking herein, the United States of America deposited $4,400.00 as estimated
Just compensation and that tae agreement and stipulation herein fixes the
Just compensation for the groving crops only in the smount of Six Bundred
Dolilars, ($600.00), that there exists s deficiency of Six Hundred Dollars,
{$60C.00).

The Court finds thet the United States of America has, and had the
right tc acquire by these condemnation broceedings, the real estate involved
in said proceedings, together with the growing crops thereon, designated as
Tract No. 3115, ss described in tke decleration of teking on file herein.

The Court further finds that Just compensation for the growing crops
on said real estate as fixed herein, is determined and fixed as of the date of
filing of the declaration of taking herein, and that the right to receive just
compensation vestezd in the Gerendants named herein ch said date,

Title to the said lands and the growing crops thereon vested in the

United States of Ameriece upon filing of the declaration of taking herein, and

T L L T



P LA it

that the sum of S5ix Hundred Doilars, ($600.00), is a just compensation for
the growing crops on said land.

IT IS THEREFORE, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED that the agreement fixing
Just compensation herein as above set out is spproved.

1T IS5 FUKTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thaet a deficiency
Judgment is hereby entered against the United States in favor of said defen-
dants in the sun of Six Hunéred Dellaps {3600.C0), anad that the United States
is ordered to pay in the Registry of this Court, the said deficiency of Six
Hundred Dollars ($600.00), without interest, and upon such payment, the United
States shall have discharged all liability for the payment of Just ccapensa-
tion for the grcwing crops on the real estate involved in this broceeding
designated as Tract No. 3115, and title to said growing crops is hereby vested

in the United States of America.

APPROVED:

Atk I‘ St

PERRY & . KEORY

Assistant United &tates Attorney

L vt



HRTLAD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOH THE
SUATHERR DISTRICT OF OATAHOMA

UNITED SVATES OF AFERICA, )
Flaintifr, )

. } CIVIL NO. 4720

)

191,39 ACBES OF LARD, MORE )
OR LE33, SITUATE IN CREEK AND )
PAWNEE COUNITLS, OKLANOHA, AND )
LESLIE il. YARBEGUGH, b7 AL., )
AND UNENGUDL OWHL G, ;

FiLED

Defendants. .
. pes e
[P i Ll

LUDGHENT o
{48 to Trect No., 1856) NORLY ?i?%)couﬁ
Cleck, & &, bdsvrict

Now ot thig _;_,day of i, 193—0, this matter comeas
on for dilsposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeling upon just
cotpensation, any the Court, after having exsmined the files in thie
action ard belng advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:

11

The Jourt hss jurisdiction of the parties amd the subject
matter of this action.

Ixz

This Judgment applies only to estate condenned in Tract
No. 1856, as such estate snd tract ie described in the Declarations
of Taking filed in Civil Action 4720,

v

wervice ol Frocess has been perfected elther personally or
by publication notice as provided by RBule 71 4 of the Federal Hules
of Civil Procedure on mll vartles defendsnt in this cmuse who are
interested in the subject traoct,

v

The 4cts of Congress set out in the Complaint herein give
the Unlted Stutes of America the right, power and suthority to condemn
for public use the estate desoribed in Paregraph ITT herein. Pursuant
thereto, the United States of Amerloa hes filed its Declaration of
Teking of such deseribed property and title thereto should be vested

in the United Steten of Anerlos,



Vi

On the filing of the respective Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Zegisiry of this Sourt au estiusted sorpensation
for trne takingz of certein estates in the subject tract, certsin sums
of money, and certmin portion of thls deposit has been dlabursed as
set out In Paresraph XIV below.

Vi1

‘o the date of taking these actione, the owners of the estates
taken lu the subjact trect were the persons whose names zre shown in
Paregraph XIV below., Such nened defendents sre the only persong sssert-
ing any interest iu the estate telken In such trect, sl other persons
having elther disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendents are
entitled to receive the Just compensation for the astemte taken in this
tract.

Vill

i Stipulation for Exclusion of Froperty, executed by certain
ones of the sbhove nemed owners and the United States of America, haa
been filed herein, excluding from the taking in this case certain
lmprovenents situsted on subject tract and sgreeing to the reduction
of the total compensation by the melvage value of such improvements
a8 shown in Parasgraph XIV below, and such stipulation should be approved,

X

The owners of the subject trsct heave ench and all executed,
with the United States of America, Stipulations as to Just Compensation,
wherein they have ngreed that Juet compensation for thelr interest in
the estate condemned in such tract igs in the amount shown as compensation
in Paragraph XIV herein, and such stipulations should be approved.

X

Certaln deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated compensation for subject tract snd the amount ired by the
Stipulation as just compensation, and the amount of such deftoiency
should be deposited for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency
is set out in Paragraph XIV below. -

It is therefore, ORDEHED;“ADJUDGED AXD DECBEEL that the
nited States of snerizc has the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the tracts named in Paragraph 171 herein, as such tract

ls particularly described in the Complalnt end Declaration of Teking



[

filed hersing and sueh tract, to the extent of the egtate indicated andg
for the uses and rarpasss described in suolh Declaration of Taking, with
the exzeption of the vroperty excluded in Prreoraph XTI herein, arve
condenned aml title thereto is vested in the ilnited States of Americs
end all defendants herein smd ell other persons interested in such
estate are forever harred from agserting any claim thereto,
¥IT
~bois Parther OBDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED that on the dete
of taking, the owiers of the estate condemne? herein in the tract named
in Paragraph 111 hereiua, were the persons whose names appear below in
Paragraph NIV, and the right to just compensstion for the respective
estates in these tracts 1s vested in the parties ao named, as thelr
respective interests appear therein,
XIIT
It is Turther OEDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the Stipulation
for Exclusion of Property, referred to in Paragraph VITT above, is
confirmed; the improverents covered by such stipulation are excluded {rom
the taking hereoin, and title thereto remaing vested in the defemdant owmers.
XIv
it is further ORDEHED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compeusution mentioned in Paragraph IX above are hereby cone
Tirmed and the sums therein fixed =zre adopted as the awards of Just com~
pensetion for the estates condemned in subjeot tract zs rollows:
AMARD QF JUST COMPENSATION:
By stipulation with Tommy R. Crane,

Golda F, Crane and Dean F. Crane ..... £3,775,00
less anlvage value of improvement s

EXCLUAET ettt ittt riaea 275,00 )

Totai award of just compensation fop _
Bub"lect trﬂct.........--.-.-...............o.....-..-.i:ﬁ-’BQ_’JOO.OO

Deposited s Estimated Compenaat ion
for subject truct.......”.....,.....................,._1‘gﬁg;gg

Depnglt Deficiency:..............,,....‘.............. _____ 250,00

DISTRIGUTION ANU DISUURSAL OF AWALD:

Tomuy L. Crone, Oolda F. Crene and Dean F, Crane
Sham Of aw&r‘d:...........-..-........-.-...---....-..33,50().00

Disbursed to owners by prior OTdBrS cnsisurvannensannss 2,775.00

Halsnce due Lo Jrene, et Bl it s el 725,00




X
It is Purther CADERLD, ADJUDGLD AXy DECREED that the mited
States ol Americe shsll deposit in the registry of this Court to the
credit ol vrazh ho, 1888, for the venefit of the lasndownsrs, the totsl
deficiency smount »f 450,00, Upon deposit of this sur the Clerk of
the Zourt ansili disburse

SO Ty . Leeae, Golda F.o Crane snd Dean
e O e easesntatnssteantrnonrnnssnsaansnl 725,00

'.,.\ ) /I‘ — "II . '
-,.:Lff}") (b " /(/ e R s ey
INITE STATES DISTRICT JUDGE)

APPROVEL

Asslstant U. 5. Attlorpey

Attornéy for Defencants

=i i 1< o . ..
o ki < T A A A i



URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA (480 a4 0[]

United States of America, NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court
Civil Actdion No. L4726

Flaintiff,
VS,

2,551,L8 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and W. ¥. Graham, et al, and
Unknown Cwners,

Tracts Nos., J-1009-1,
4-1009-2, and
J-10G9E

Defendants,

United States of America,

Plaintif?,
vs. Civil Action ¥e. L6T1
76.95 hcres of ILand, YMore or Lass,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma,

and John Corlett, &t al., and
Unknown Ownars,

Tracts Nos. J-1009E-2,
J-10098-3, and
J-1009E-1;

Defendants.

A S N M S o S et S e et e e e e e e et e

J 0 D &G M LT H T

1.

HOW or. thisffji; day of March, 1961, this matter comes on for
disposition on epplication of the plaintiff, Unlted States of America, feor
entry of Judgmert on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensaticn, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the egtates condemned in the Tracts
enumerated in the caphion sbove as such estates and tracts are described in
the Declarations of Taking fi’ed in Civil Actions Nos. L6711 and h726.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.
The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaints herein

give the United 5tates of America the right, power and authority to condemn



for public use the estatss Jescribed in Faragvaph ¥ herein. Pursuant
thereto, orn April 20, 1559, as 1o Civil Actieon ¥o. L7271 end on Juae 30, 1959,
as to Civil Actien No. h726, the United Staves of fwadca lLas filed its
Declarations of Taking of such described preperty, 2nd titie to the described
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of America
as of the dates of the respective Declarations of Taking.

6.

On th: filing of the respective Declarations of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of monsy,
and certain poruions of these deposits have been disbursed as set out in
Paragraph ik belcw,

7.

On the dates of taking in these actiens, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were Mr. Russell Boyd and Mrs. Busssll Boyd.

Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in the
estates taksn in such tracte, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just com-
pensation for the estates teken in these tracts.

8.

The ovmers of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed ard filed herein, on July 23, 1959, a Stipulation for Exclusion
of Property, whereby certain improvements situated on the subject tracts were
excluded from the taking in this case, and it was agreed that the award of
Jjust compensaticn for such tracts would be reduced by the sum of $900.00,
and such Stipulstion should be approved,

9.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of fmerica
have exscuted and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agrsed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the total sum of $35,000.00, inclusive of interest, provided
that such Stipulation is subject to the terms of the Stipulation membioned
in Paragraph 8 dsove, and such Stipulation As To Just Compensation should be
approved.

10.

A deficiency exists bstween the amounts deposited as estimated

compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As To

2

b s e C e v o s . e pm————_— - 4 e e ey oy o



Just Compensation, and the zmount of such deficiency should be deposited for
the benefit of the landownsrs. Such deficiency i1s sob out in Paragraph 1l
below.

1.

It Is Therefore QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of fMmerica has the right, pewer, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such iracts are particularly described
in the Cemplaints and Declarations of Taking filed herein; and such tracts,
to the extent of the sstates indicated and fer the uses and purposes deseribed
in such Declarsticns of Taking, with the sxception of the property axcluded
in Paragraph 13 herein, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America and all defendants herein and all other persons interested
in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

12.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owmers of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were
the persons whose names appear below in Paragraph 1L, and the right to just
compensation for the respective estates taken herein in these tracts is vested
in the parties so named,

13.
It Is Further OHDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the Stipulation

for Exclusion of Property mentioned in Paragraph 8 sbove is hereby eonfirmed,
and title to the property covered by such Stipulation remains vested in the
defendant owners.
1.
It Is Murther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation mentioned in Paragraph 9 above is hereby confirmed;
and the sum thersin fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:



Owners: Russell Boyd and Mrs. Russell Boyd

Award of Just Compensation:

As Fixed hy Stipualation .

Less Salvaze Value of

Inprovements .

Net Award of Just Compensation . . .

e -+ . $ 900,00

Deposited As Estimated Compensation:

Civil Action No.
Civil Actioen No.

Total. . . .,

Deposit Deficiecney . . .

Digbursed to Owners:

Civil Action HNo.
Civi: Action No.

Total, . .

Balance Due to Quners . .

Lo
LaT1

h726
L4671

. $35,000.00

... $30,350.00

525.00

.« . $29,450.00

e $

15.

525.00

$34,100.00  $34,100,C0

$30,875.00

$ 3,225.00

e e s e e o« .$26,975.00
v ee e oe s $h,125.00

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States

of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in Civil Action

No. 4726, to the creiit of Tracts Nos. J-1009-1, J-1009-2, and J-100GE,

the total deposit deficiency in the sum of $3,225.00.

Upon deposit of

this sum the Clerk of the Court shall disburse from the total sur on

deposit for the sbove-nemed tracts in Civil Action No. 4726, to Russell Boyd

and Mrs. Ruseell. Boyd the sum of $4,125.00.

APPROVED:

}{..} ? . ﬂ‘.? e ;/-J /‘:’Lb"k‘?’{;
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

7Y 52;£v4£Laf 4 égﬁzniﬁq«—

HUBERT A. MARLOW

First Assistant U. S. Attorney

b b et g e s s i F




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR ‘THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Unlted States of' America,

Plaintifs,

V8.

971.81 Acres of Land, More or lLess,

Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma;

and Board of County Commissioners of
Nowata County, Oklahoma, et al, and

Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.

J UDGMETN

Civil Action No. 4599

FILED"

AR 24 1961

NOBLE C, Hoo% Wi

Clerk, U, 8, District

T

Tracts Nos. R-1803, B-Portion of R-1803, R

R-1806, B-Pcrtion of R-1806, R-1807, B-Portion of R-1807,

B-Portion of R-1808, R-1809, B-Portion
B~Portion of R-1811, R-1812, B-Porticn
B-Portion of R-1816, R-1817, B-Portion
B-Portion of R-1818, R-1819, B-Portion
B-Portion of R-1821, R-1826, B-Porticn
B-Portion of R-1827, R-1829, B-Portion
B-Portion of R~1831, R-1832, B-Portion

’
Now, on thlqiﬁl day of March, 1961,

of R-1809, R-1811,
of R-1812, R-1816,
of R-1817, R-1818,
of R-1819, R-1821,
of R-1826, R-1827,
of R-1829, R-1831,
of R-1832

this matter eomes on for

disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for

Court

-180k4, B-Portion of R-180k4,

entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners, filed herein on Septemher 1k,

1960, end the Surplemental Report of Commissioners filed herein on

November 28, 196C, and the Court, after having exemined the files in this

action and being advised by ecounsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter

of this action.

3.

This Juigment applies only to the estates taken in the tracts

enumerated under <the heeding "Judgment" above, as such estates and tracts

sre described in =be Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

L.

Service of process bas been perfected either personally or by

publication notice as provided by Rule 714 of Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure

on s8ll parties defendant in this cause who sre interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed

herein give the Urited 3tates of Ameries the right, power, and suthority to

condenm for public use ‘the subjJect tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on




December 5, 1953, the United States of america filed its Declaration of
Taking of such traets of land, and title to the estates taken in such tracts
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such instrumpent.

6.

Simultaneously with the filing of the Deeclaration of Taeking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensetion for the
taking of the described interest in subject tracts certain sums of money,
portions of which have been disbursed, as set out in Faragraph 11 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners, filed herein on September 1h, 1960,
as smended by the Supplementzl Report of Commissioners filed herein on
Noverber 28, 1962, is hereby accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to
all tracts covera2d by such Report. The smounts of Just compensation as to
subjeet tracts, as fixed by the Commission, are set out in Paragraph 11 below.

8.

The awards fixed by the Commission have created deficiencies
in the deposits for certain cnee of the subject tracts and have created
surpluses in the deposits for other ones of the subject tracts. Thesze
deficiencies and surpluses are set out in Paragraph 1l below. The surpluses
should be epplieé. toward satisfaction of the deficiencies, and a sum of money
sufficient to cover the balance of such Geficlencies should be deposited by
the plaintiff.

g,

The ownership of the subject tracts, in so far &s it has been
determined to date 18 set out in Paragraph 11. The defendants named therein
are the owners of certain interests, as designated, in the respective tracts
under which they are listed, and as an owner each is entitled to receive his
proporticnate share of the just compensation. The ownership of the balauce
of the subject tracts has not been determined and a separate hearing for that
purpose should be held st a later date.

10.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americs has the right, power and suthority to condemn for public use the
subject tracts described in the complaint Filed herein, and such property, to
the extent of the estate indicated snd for the uses and purposes deseribed in

the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is CONDEMWNED, esnd title thereto ls

R [T O ——— e o g R et T e A A o ¥ el AL - -+ -



vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are
barred forever frem asserting any cleim thereto.

11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the defendants
pamed below in this peragraph are the owners of the designated interests in
the respective tracts under which they are named, and each such owner is
entitled to receive his proportiocnate share of the just compensafion for the
tract in which he is interested. The Report of Commissioners of September 1k,
1960, as amended by the Supplemental Report of Commissicners filed herein on
November 28, 1960, is hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted

as just compensation for subject tracts as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NG. B-1803

Owners: Daphne Boop «» o + + » s & 5/12
Oliver €. Boop, Jr. . + . 1/4 (incompetent, Daphne Bocp ie Guardian)
Foster Boop - + « « + . . 1/3
4vard of Just Compensgtion. . . « + « « « « + & « $3,630.00 $3,630.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation ., . . . . . » 1.00
Deposit Deficiency. « + o o« « v o v o o v o o » « $3,629.00
Disbureed to OWNErS « + « o o ¢+ o « o ¢ o s s o s & 5 s « s s 5 & None
Balance Due to OWHErS . + « » + + « ¢+ 4 o « » o s+ s 2 0 o v+« $3,630.00

"B" PORTION OF TRACT NO. R-1803

OQwners: Dapbne Boop « « « » . . . 5/12
Oliver C. Bodp, Jr. . . . }/4 (incompetent, Daphne Boop is Querdian)
Foster Boop « .« - « . « .+ 1/3
Avard of Just Compensation, + + o s « ¢ + « « 2 ¢ « « $75.00 $75.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . .« . +» « « . . 1.00
Deposit Defledency. « « v + » v ¢ ¢ o = v 0+ + + + « $TH.00
Disbursed O OWREIr'S . « « 4 o « s o s + = s ¢« s 4 o 3 ¢« s + » + » o = Hone

Balance DUE 0 OWNETB + + o « « « « » « o s v o + + « + o 25 o s « + $75.00



A b i i

TRACT NO.

R-180L

Owner: Kate V. Briggs
Award of Just Compensation. . . . ,
Deposit of Estimated Compensation .

Depesit Defielency. « « v & & + &

Disbursed tc Ovner. « + + + &+ « + .

Balance Due to Owner. . « « + « « «

"B" PCRTION OF

Owner: Kate V. Briggs

Award of Just Compensation. . . . .
Deposited as Estimated Compensation
Deposit Deficiency. . . . . . . . .
Disbursed to Owner. « « + + « 4+ « .

Balance Due to Owvner. . . . . . . .

TRACT:3 NOS. R-1806

$175.00
_10b.00

$ 71.00

« & & 8 % 4 - @

AND R-1807, COMBINED

Ownership: Undetermined
Awvard of Just Compensation. . . . .
Deposited as Estimated Compensation

Deposit Deficiency. . + + + + & + .

Disbursed to Owners . . . . . . . .

Balance Due to Owners + « « o o « . .

"B" PORTION OF TRACTS NOS.

$592.00
2.00

590.00

* ¢ &« = a & & a

LI T N I

Ownership: Undetermined
Deposited as Estimated Compensation
For "B" Portion of R-1806
For "B" Portiom of R-1807
Total Deposit. . . .
Avard of Juet Compensation. . . . .

Deposit Surplus . . . « . « . . . .

Disbursed to Owners . + + v + + «

Bulance Due to Owners « « « « « « .

LI

L N L T T Y

$209.00

§108.00
$101,00

$625.00

None

$625.00

$175.00

None

$175.00

$592.00

$108.00

None

$108.00




ALL OF “B" PORTION OF TRACT NO. R-1808, and

ALL OF "B" PORTION OF TRACT NO. R-1809, and

30 ACRES OF TRACT NO. R- 1808, deseribed as
N—SEESE,,, and SWLNELISE{- of Section 25, T. 26 N.,
R. 16 E.

Ownerghip: Undetermired

Avard of Just Compensstion. « « « + « » « « « « « $1,780.00 $1,780.00
(This includes $440.00 for eguipment}

Deposited as Eetimated Compensation:
For "B" Portion of R-1808 . . $832.00
For "B" Portion of R-1809 . . $520.00

For Area Described above
inR-18C9 . . . . . . ¢ . .37

Total Deposit. . « ¢« v & o &+ o « . §1,352.37
Deposit Deficienty. « « v v = + « « o o = = « o & $ L27.63

Disbursed to four of defendants for leasehold interest:

For "B" Portion of R-1808 . . $520.00
For "B" Portion of R-1809 . . $520.00
For Ares Descrlbed sbove

inR-1809 . . . . . . . . 37

Total Disbursed vwhich should be
allocated to area covered by this

awards « « » .----..--.-.---..-$l!01¥0.37
Balance DUe €O CWIETS « + + « + o = s = + s o o + » = = » o« « = « § 739.63

50 ACRES OF TRAC‘I‘ NQ. R-1809, described as

Eimised, wgmﬁémﬁ, and EiNWESEL,

Section 25, T. 2 .y 16 E.
Ownership: Indetermined
Avard of Just Compenmsation. . « « « + + « « « & - « $338.00 $938.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensatien . . . . . . . . .63
Deposit Defichencye « + o v o « + o« o o« » « o o $937.37

Disbursed to four of defendants for leasehold interegt. - « « « « . .63

Balance Due 10 OWOBTS + + « + « o« o o & & & s o s &+ & « v« ¢ s & & 4 §g37.§7

TRACT NO. R~1811

Owners: George B. Schwabe, Jr.
Robert V. Schivabe
Joln lLeonard Schwabe
William Henry Schwabe
Erlly Jeanetie Bailey

Award of Just Compensatiofi- « « « + + « o o » & « o $540.00 $540.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . . . . « .« . 1.00

Deposit Deficlency. « - « + « « » 4 = + « o« » » « » $539.00

Dicbursed 0 OWBErsS « . - 4 4+ 4 o ¢ o+ « o o + = 2 « 2 s s + « « +« + Hone
Balence Due 10 OWHEBYE . 4 « o & v & 2 4 = ¢ o « s ¢ ¢ » 2 = + o = =« $540.00



"3" PORTICON OF TRACT NO, R-1811

Owners:  Ceorge B. Schwabe, Jr.
Robert V. Schwabe
Jobn Ieonard Schwabe
Willism Henry Schwabe
Enily Jeanette Bailey

Award of Just Cempensaticn. . « + « + o + 4 + . « $1,220.00 $1,220.00
(Includes $4k0.00 for Equipment)

Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . . . . . . 1,144,00
Deposlt Deficiemcy. +« « + « « v v v & v v o v v . §  T76.00

Dishursed 0 OWHREEE + + + « 4 + « 4 & & « o s o o s « o« o s s s » None

Balance Due tO OWRETE + o v « 4 4 v o o o ¢ o v = s s o « « o o » $1,220.00

TRACT NO, R-1812

Ownera: Jay Robertson
Cecil G. Bateman
Oklahoma Employment Security Commission holds a
lien against the Bateman interest.

Awvard of Just Compensaticn. . . . .+ + . . . - $2,240.00 $2,2k0.,00
{Includes §$1,370.00 for Equipment)

Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . . . . . . 1.00
Deposit Deficlency. « o see o v v o 0 v 0 o v & §2,239.00

Disbursed to OWners . « v « + v vt 4 & 2 o o o o ot o s w n . None

Belarnce Due £0 OWHETS « ¢ v + + =« v o & o 4 s ¢ o o o o « = « v » $2,240.00

"B" PORTICN OF TRACT NO, R-1812

Ovners: Jay Robertson
Cecil G. Bateman
Cklahcma Employment Security Commission holds a
lien against the Bateman interest.

Deposited as Estimated Compensation. . . . . « . . . $728.00

Award of Just Compensation . . . « « « « « + « +» « « 330.00 $330.00
Deposit SUFPIUB. + + o v « « « & 4 « & « + 4 + - « » $398.00

Dicbursed to OWNETS. « « « v & 4 « « v v 4 4« 6 2 s 4 s 4 e e e s Keone
Balence Due 0 OWABYS. + + « v « + & & 5 v o = « = » = o + « « + «  $330.00

TRACT NO. R-1816

Ovnership: Undetermined
Award of Just Compensafdon. « « « « o o & + « « » » $960.00 $960.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . « « « « o« & 1.00
Deposit Deficiency. . © v v v 4 4 v o 4+ o « « « « $959.,00

Disbursed tO OWHABTE « « « v v o « 5 o ¢ o s o o 2 s o 2 0 o s o« o Kone

Balance DUe 1O OWIETSE + » o v o 1 « o s o # o o « & o o« 5 o « o o $960.00



"B" PORTION COF TRACT NO.

R-1816

Ownership: Undetermined
Deposit of Estimated (cmpensation. . . . . .
Award of Juet Compengetion . . « + « v o o »

Deposlt Surplus. + « v 4 ¢« ¢« v o » o« & & o

Disbursed tc CWDers, . + « v+ + « « o ¢« & & o

Balance Due to OWHers. . . + + « v « v » &

TRACT NO. R-1817

Ownership: Undetermined
Awvard of Juet Compensetion . . . « « « « .
Deposited as Estimated Compensation. . . . .

Deposit Pefilclency . « v ¢ v v 4 v ¢ o & & &

Disburged t0 OWRErs. . + « v v = « « « « «

Balance Due tO OWNEIBe + + v o + + & & « « »

"B" PORTICN OF TRACT NO.

Ownership: Undetermined
Depcsited as Estimated Compensation. . . ., .

Award of Just Compensaticn . . . . . + .+ . .
{Includes $130.00 for Equipment)

DPeposit Surplus. « - « « &+ & ¢« 4« 4 4 . 4 o«

Disbursed to Owners. « + + « v + + s 4« + « «

Balance Due 0 OWHEYB+ « + + « 4 « s « o = o

TRACT NO. R-1818

Ownership: Undetermined
Awvard of Just Compensaticn . . . . . « « . .
Deposited as Estimated Compensation. . . . .

Deposit Defilciency « + + v & 4 o & 4 & w o

Disbursed tO OWNETS. + + & o+ + ¢ o « o o« & &

Balance Due to OWnErs. « + + + + « o 3 « « »

$832.00

370.00

. $462.00

$312.00

260.00

.+ . $1,400.00

e o 1,022.00

v -+ §378.00

2 s 0w a

$370.00

« + s+ +« None

e §370.00

$600.00

P None

$260.00

PR Hone
N —————

« « » $260.00

$1,400.00

v . None

.« . §l!h00.00



"B" PORTION OF TRACT KO.

R-1818

Ownership: Undetermined

Award of Just Compensetion . . . . . . . . .
{Includes $2,080.00 for Equipment)

Depcsited as Estiwated Compensation. . . . .

Deposit Deficlency « « o « o v + &« o « = «

Disbursed to OWhers. . « « 4 « o+ o « & + o &

Balance Due to OWNEIBae ¢ « « ¢ s » + ¢ « « &

TRACT NO. R-1819

Ownership: Undetermined
Awvard of Just Compensation . . . « o & + 4 o
Deposited as Estimated Ccmpensation. . . . .

Deposit Deficlency . . v« v v & 4 v v « o & &

Disbursed to OWHDEIrS. &+ « + ¢ 4 4 « « o « » &

Balance Due 0 QWHErS8. + + « « + « &« + o 4+

"B" PORTION OF TRACT NO,

.+ . $2,100.00

. .. 556,00

o v« $1,54k.00

L L I

« « . $1,150.00
A 561.00
... $ 589.00

L L I T T

R-1819

Ownership: Undetermined

Avard of Juet Ccmpensation . . « « 4 « « . .
{Includes $80.00 for Equipment)

Deposited as Estimated Compensation. . . . .

Deposit Deficiency . . . - + ¢ = v ¢ 4 « v &

Disbursed to OWHDEIS8. + + « ¢ v o = « » & & »

Balance Due to Owners. . . « +« « = 4 & + & &

TRACT NO. R-1821

Ownership: Undetermined

Award of Just Compensstion . . . « « « « . .
(Includes $50.00 for Equipment)

Deposited as Fstimated Compensation. . . . .
Deposit Deficlency . . . . & . v ¢ 4 ¢« 4 &
Disbursed to OWDETS. + « ¢ « « « « » 4 o 4

Balance Due to Ovners. + « « « « . . P e s

.« . $130.00

.+ . $10k.00
e s« $ 26,00

LI T T T S

« « .+ $2,350.00

.. 461.00
<« $1,889.00

$2,100.00

None

. §2!100.00

. s None

$1,150.00

o oe . §l!150.00

-

c e e e e e s . $2,350,00

$130.00

Hone

§130.00

$2,350.00

None



PRSP —

"B” PORTION OF TRACT NO.

R-1821

Ownershlp: Undetermired

Award of Just Compensstion . . . . . . . .
{all of which is for Fquipment)

Deposited as Estimated Compensation. . . . . .

Deposit Defledency - . . ., « v v v v . . .

Disbursed to Qwners. . . « + + v « ¢ + v v o .

Balance Due to QWHEI'S. + + o « = « « o o o & »

TRACT NO. R-1806

Ownership: Undetermined

Avard of Just Compensetion . . . . . . « + . .
Deposited as Estimated Compensation. . . . . .
Deposit Deficiency . . . . + . . . . . .
Disbursed to Qwoers. . . . . « . . .+ .« . . .

Balance Due 10 OWRBYS: + + + = « « « « u 4 »

"B" PORTION OF TRACT NC.

R-1826

$3,240.00

$2,178.00

$1,062.00

“ & o+ w = a

$3,240.00

.« « None

e e e e .. $3,240.00

$135.00
100

$13k.00

Ownership: Undetermined

Deposited as Eatimated Ccmpensation . . .
Award of Just Compensaftion. . . . . . . . . .
Deposit Surplus. « « « + + o . v v o4 .
Disburesed to Qwners . . . + v « 4« + « . .

Balance Due tO OWREYS + + + « ¢ & « + « o o

TRACT NO. R-1827

Ownership: Undetermined
Award of Just Compensation. . + + « « « « .+ .
Deposited as Estimated Compensation .

Deposit Deficiency « « & &« ¢ v ¢ v & v v

Disbursed to OWHNers . + « « 4 o « = = « o « »

Balance Due t0 OWRErS + « + + &« « « « = + +

. $208.00
. 75.00

. $133.00

L N Y

. $50.00
. 1.00
. $49.00

$135.00

. None

.+ $135.00

$75.c0

. . None

.. $75.00

$50.00

.o None

. . $50.00




'8" PORTION CF TRAGT NO. R-1827

Ownership: Undetermined

Deposited as Estimated Ccmpensation. . . . . . .
Award of Just Compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Deposit Surplus. . . . . . . ... .. .. ...,
Disbursed to Cwmers. . . . « . ., v . . 4 4 o ...

Balance Due to OWners. . . . . v w v v 4 o 4 . . . .

TRACT NO. R-1829

Ownership: Undetermined

40.00 $40.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation: $1,7C0.00 $1,700.C0

Disbursed to Defendants:
P.I.C. Management Company, Ine.
Hinman Stuart Milam
Katherine I. Milam
Milidred Viles
Phillip H. Viles
Mary Stevenson, and

Joseph Stevenson, Jointly. . . $1,700.00 $1,700.00
Award of Just Compensation. . . « v o « o o 4 o« . . $1,035.00 $1,035.00
Deposit SBurplus . . .+ . . . v 0. e e . .. $ 665.00
Overpayment to above-named Defendants . . . . . . » . . . . . . . . $ 665.00

"B" PORTION OF TRACT NO. R-18p9
Ownership: Undetermined
Avard of Just Compensation . . L, . . . . ., . . . . . $90.00 $96.00
Deposited as Estimeted Compengation. . . . . . . , . 1.00
Deposit Deficiency . . . . . . . . . L, .. ... $6¢.00
Disbursed to Owvners. . . . . . . . . v v . v v o4 . . P .. None

Balance Due to Owners. , . .« « o + o+ . . . s e e e

TRACT NO. R-1831

Ownership: Undetermined

Award of Just Compensaticne - « « o o v v W v W . . .
Deposited as Estimated Ccmpensation . . o « . . . . .
Deposit Defielency. - « v v ¢ v v 4 v @ v v v u . . s
Disbursed 10 OWHeES & + & v 4 4 4 4 v 4 0 v u . . .

Balance Due t0 OWRETS « v v o « 4 o 4 4 . . e e e

10

$155.00 $155.00

$150.00

$ 5.00

e e oa __ESEE__

« v ¢ v o« . . $155.00




"B" PORTION OF TRACT NC. R-1831

Ownership: Urdetermined
Deposited az Estimated Ccmpensation: $717.00 $717.00
Diebursed to Defendants:

P.I.C. Management Compeny, Inc.

HRinman Stuart Milam

Katherie I. Milam

Mildred viles

Phillip H. Viles

Mary Stevenson, and

Joseph Stevenson, Jointly. . . $510.00 $510.00

Belance oo Deposit. . . . v . . . . §2OT.OO

Avard of Just Compensation. . . . v v v v 4 o o+ 4 . § 90.00 90.00

[=]

Deposit Surplus . + . . . . . . v ... L. L., . . $627.0

Overpayment to above-nemed Defendants o « « v v v v 4 4 o v o v + + $%20.00

TRACT NO. R-1832

Ownership: Undetermineg

Avard of Just Compensations . . o + v v v 4 40404 . . $180.00 $180.00
Deposited as Estimeted Compensation . . . . . . . . . 1.00

Deposit Deflclency. « o v v v v v v v v v v o o o o 4 §179.00

Disbursed €0 OWIELS « + ¢ 4 v v 4 « v o o 4 o o « « v o w v . PPN None

Balance Due £o OWHEIB + « &« + 4 v 4 o v 4 0 4 v v e h e h e e $180.00

"B" PCRTION OF TRACT NO. R-1832

Ownership: Undetermined

Award of Just Compensation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $135.00 $135.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . . . v 4 . . . $10k.00

Deposit Defiedency. + v v v v 4 4 v v vt e e e e s s § 31.00

Disbursed to Qwners . . & v vt 4 Lt ittt e e e e e e e e e s None

Belance Due tO OWHAIE + + + v + « 4 4 v o = o o o o o « o o« o o« o o » $135.00

12.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the surplus in the
various deposits for the subject tracts as shown in Paragraph 11 shall be
applied toward the satisfaction of the defieiencies in the deposits for the
other tracts, The Clerk, therefore, forthwith shall meke certain transfers of

such surplus deposits as follows:

11

b b 8 S — et -



FROM THE DEPOSIT TO THE DEPOSIT THE SUM

FOR_TRACT HO. FOR_TRACT NO. OF:
"B" Pertion of H-1807 to R~180k4 $101.00
"B" Porticn of R-1816 to R-18cL $462.00
"B" Portion of K-1817  to R-1804 $ 52,00
"B" Portien of R-1826  to R-1804 $ 9.00
"B" Porticn of R-1826 to "B" Portion of R-180L $ 71.00
"B" Portion of K-1826 to R-1811 $ 53.00
"B" Portion of R-1827 to R-1811 $ 64.00
"B" Portion of R-1831  to R-1811 $207.00
"B" Portion of R-1812 to R-1812 $398.C0
13.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED that, after the above-named transfers in the
deposits have been made, the Clerk shall disburse to Kate V. Briggs, from the
deposit for Tract No. K-1804 the sum of $625.00, and from the deposit for
"B" Portien of Tract Ko. R-180k the sum of $175.00.

1h.
The defendants, P.I.C. Management Compeny, Inc.,
Hinman Stuart Milem,
Katherine I. Milam,
Mildred Viles,
Phillip H. Viles,
Mary Stevenson, and
Joseph Stevenson,
forthwith, shall pay into the Registry of this Court the overpayment to them
from the deposits for Tract No. R-1829 and "B" Portion of Tract No. R-1831,
as shown above in Paragraph 11, in the total amount of $1,085.00. Such sum
shall be placed in the deposit for Tract No. R-1803, and shell be used to help
satisfy the deficiency in the deposit for such tract.
15.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, thet the Flaintiff, United States of America
shall pay infto Reglstry of this Court the net deficiency in the deposits for
the subject tracts in the total sum of $14,238.00 together with interest on
$16,740.00 (the gross defieiency sum), at the rate of 6% per annum from
December 5, 1958, to the date of deposit of such deficiency. Upon receipt of
the total sum of money from the Pleintiff, the Clerk shall place it in the

deposits for certain ones of the subjeect tracts as follows:

Treot No. R-1803. . . . . . o . . . .« . . . $2,54L.00, plus

ell acerued Iinterest orn the gross defielency in this deposit.

"B" Portion of Tract No. R-1803 . . . . . . . . $ T4.00, plus

all accrued interest on the gross deficiency in this deposit.

e e N+ [ —



Tract No. R-1804 . . . . . . . e . all accrued

interest on thé gross deficiency in this deposit.

"EY Portion of Tract No. B=1804. . .., . . all
accrued interest on The gross deficiency in this deposit.
Tract No. R-1806 . . . . . . . . ... . $ 5%0.00, plus

all acerued interest cn the gross deficlency in the deposit for Tracts
Nos. R-180G and N-1807, combined.

"B" Portion of Tract No. R-1808. . . . . . . . § La7.63, plus

all accrued interest on the gross deficliency in the deposit for all of
"B" Portion of Tract No. R-1808, and all of "B" Portion of Tract No. R-1805

end 30 acres of Tract No. R-1809, described as NASEASEY, and SWANEASEL of

Section 25, T. 26 N., R. 16 K.

all accrued interest on the gross deficiency in

Tract Fo. R-1809 . . . . . .

L )

the

b 937.39,

depoeit for 50 acres of Traet No. R-1809 described as E%NE%SE%, and

NWLNELSEL, and EXNWISEL, Section 25, T. 26 N., R. 16 E.

ell

all

all

all

all

all

all

all

all

all

Tract No. B-1811 . . ., . . . ..

accrued interest on the gross deficiency

"B" Portion of Tract No. R-1811. .

acerved interest on the gross deficiency

Trect No. R-1812 . . . . . . ...

accrued interest in the gross defieciency

Treet No. R-1816 . . . . ., . .

accrued interest on the gross deficiency

Tract No, R-1817 . . . . . . . . .

acerued interest on the gross deficlency

Trazt No. R-1818 .

L N I )

acerued interest on the gross deficlency

"B" Portion of Tract No. R—lSlBL .

accrued interest on the gross deficiency

Tract Nc. R-181% . . . . . .

accrued interest on the gross deficiency

"B" Fortion of Tract No. R-1819. .

ecerued interest on the gross defieiency

Tract Ho. R-1621 , ., . . . . . . .

aecrued interest on the gross defieiency

"B" Portion of Tract No. R-1821.

accrued intereat on the gross deficiency

13

in this
in this
in this

. s a8 .

in this

in this

in this

. 3 215.00,
deposit.
v $

deposit.

76.00,

« .« $1,B41.00,
deposit.
- - % 959.00,
deposit.
-« § 599.00,

deposit.
. . $ 378.00,
deposit.

. $1,544.00,
depeait.
..
deposit.
<o 8

deposit.

589.00,

26.00,

- - $1,889.00,
deposit.
+ « $1,062.00,

deposit.

plus

plus

plus

plus

plus

plus

plus

plus

plus

plus

plus

plus



all

all

all

all

all

Tract No. R-1826 . . . . . . .. .. .. ... & 134.00, plus

accrued interest on the gross defiziency in this deposit,

Tract No. R-1827 . . . . . . . .. ... ... $ Lo.00, plus

accerued interest on the gross defieieney in this deposit.

"B Pertion of Tract No. R-1829. . . . . . .. § B5.00, plus

accrued interest on the gross deficlency in this deposit.

Tract No. R-1831 . & v v v v v v v o v v 4 v . $ 5.0¢, plus

accrued interest on the gross deficiency jin this deposit.
Tract No. R-gﬁgg et v e s e s s e e s .« $ 179.00, plus
accrued interest on the gross deficiency in this deposit.

"B” Portion of Tract No. R-1832. . . . . . .. § 31.00, plus

acerued interest cn the gross deficiency in this deposit.

16,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, after the deposit deficiencies and

interest have been placed in their respective deposits, the Clerk shall

disburse certein sums as follows:

1. From the deposit for Tract No. R-1803, the sum of $3,630.00,
ané ell accrued interest on the gross deficiency in this
deposit, and

Frem the deposit for "B" Portion of Tract No. R-1803, the

sum of $75.00, and all acecrued interest on the gross deficiency

in this deposit, Jointly to:
Daphne Boop,
Dephtine Boop, Guardian of Oliver C. Boop, Jr., and
Foster Boop.

2. From the depesits for Tract No. R-1804 and for "B" Portion of
Tract No. R-180k, all scerued interest on the gross deficiency
in these deposits, to Kate V. Briges.

3. Fromw the deposit for Tract Ho. R-1811 the sum of $540O.00 and
all accrued interest on the gross defieiency in this deposit,
and
Prom the deposit for "B" Portion of Trect No. R-1811 the sum
of ©1,220.00 and all accrued interest on the grose deficiency
iv this deposit; in five equal parts to:

George B. Schwabe, Jr.
Robert V. Schwabe,
John Leonard Schwabe,

William Henry Schwabe,
Emily Jeetnette Bailey.

14

* - obiedabmiii s S . e b s s e L P



Orders of Distribution of the deposits for the balance of subject tracts will

be entered by the Couwrt after hearings have been held to determine the

ﬁS{___ ) .
STATES DISIRIC B

ownership of such tracts.

APPROVED:

First Assistant i}. S. Attorney

15

R A — L ——————.—— e [y —— et e e e i



bk UNITED STATES DI TRICT D013 FOR UHE
NOIVEREEN DISTAEICT F fid L ahiais

hvie e ¥ m, LAl andg
AR
I

FJousilie o, D56 ot al,,

Aatatifia,

Livil Actions -
wernp G
M. Y8 Tand Mo, 4392

W L

& Lorporatiog,

2l VICE OIMAANY,

FILED

T Ware s e B e Wl e

wrefandaun.,

L

T a7 R

A,

 NOBLE C. HOOD
Dok Coa Clerk, 1L 8, Distriet Court

soranrsel

The above matters coming beiors the court upcan stiguiaticas o
and upon consideration of briefs and argoments and statements o Coanssl;

It js wrdered, Adjudged and Decreed that taiatiffc in cach of the above-
zatitled causes take nothing and that judgment be catered for Deleadant,

Tulsa 4w hite nervice Cornpany, in aach of said caassvs.

Dautea this = f day of March, :90..

§» " "’.:l;‘:-?

Taiteld Ttates District Tudge.

ISP SR UET AR LRl TH

~ /. }‘5"?0

S Delendant.

SR R e w— R _—




ity =

FILED.
I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FUR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
RER -6 3]
SECURITIEC CREDIT COMPANY,

a corporation, NOBLE C. EOOD

Clerk, U, 8. Districe Coury
Plaintiff,

Noo. KOLG

XLEIN R. RIDDLL AND MEREDITH RIDDLE,

-
1
.

e e e e e ot N W et R

Defendants.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

On the lhth day of November, 1960, the above entitled and
numbered cause came on regularly for trial, & jury trial having
been weived, the plaintiff appearing by its attorneys, Rogers,
Litehfield % Rogers and Louis Xarey, by E. P. Litchfield, Jr. and
Louis Karev, and the defendants appearing in person and by their
attorneys, Tucker, Boyd % Parks, by W, F. Tucker, Jr.; and the
Court, having heard the oral testimony of witnesses together with
stipulations of facts by the parties, and after hearing and duly
considering the evidence introduced by both parties and being
fully advised in the premises, did take the matter under consider-
ation until the 17th day of March, 1961, at which time the Court
finds the facts and states the conclusions of law as followss

Findings of Fact
I.

That the plaintiff is a corporation created and duly organiszed
by and under the laws of the State of Maryland, and has its princie
pal place of business in 3t. Louls, Missouri. That the defendants
are husband and wife and citizens of the State of Oklahoma, resid-
ing at rawnee, Oklahoma. That the sum in controversy at the time
of filing of this cause, exclusive of interest and costs, exceeded
the gum of $10,000,00., That there is a diversity of citizenship
¢f the parties to this actlon and that this Court has jurisdiction

and venue of this cause.



II.

That prior to the trial of this cause, all of the autono-
biles &nd trailettes were paid for by the defendants with the
exception of the following items:

Year Make Metor or - Amount Due

———— derial No.
1656 Hiliman 1921550 31,743 .65

1650 Hiliman 1836530 1,%00.94
195G Trailette 9307 3,540.00
1459 Trailette QL5 2,735.00
Total $9,919059

III.

That on or about the 29th day of September, 1958, the
defendants signed an instrument entitled "Wholesale Guaranty
Agreement™ whereby the defendants agresd to guarantee loans made
by 3ecurities Credit Company to Bill Newport Motor Company, whieh
Wnelesale CGuaraity Agreement recited in part as follows:

"NHOLESALE GUARANTY AGREEMENT

"Whereas, B1ill Newport Motor Company, hersin-
after called Dealer, may from time to time apply
to Securities Credit Company, hereinafter called
Company, for loans or disecounts for the purpose
of enabling Dealer to purchase motor vehicies for
sale in ita business or for other purpcses;

"NOW, FOR VALUE RECEIVED and for the purposes of
enabling lealer to obtain credit from Company, and
for other good and valuable conglderation, the
undersigned, for himself, his heirs, executors and
as8igns, hereby guarantees to Company, its succes-
sora and assigns, the prompt payment as they may
severally mature of any and all loans made or which
may be made to the Dealer by said Company, as well
ag anry amnd all renewals thneresf.

"“his instrument is intended to Le, and shall be

& continuing guaranty and agreament and shall apply

to and cover all loans or renewals thersof made by

said Company and all indebtedness of any kind due to

said Uompany {rom saild Bealer, prior to notice in

writing given to the Secretary of said Company by

Lhe urndersigned that he will not be liable upon any

further loans or indebtedness incurred after receipt

ol such written notice.t
it was stipulaved by the parties that the agreement was only a
vholesale guaraniy agreement .

Iv.

Tnat at the time the agreement was executed, the Bill Newport

riotor Gompany was net in the trailep business aud that the agree-

nent was not intended to cover any transacstions in which the sale

P — L e [ — P



S s e bt i e S e s e+ [P S

of trailers was involved; that there was no ssle of trailers cone
templated at the time of the execution of the agreement, and that
the orly thing actually discusaed was the sale of automobiles,
which was the only business Bill Newport was engaged in at that
time or had been engaged in for many years.
Ve

That the car referred to in the svidence presentsd in the
case as the "Cronin® car was a 195¢ Hillman, Motor No. 1838530,
which car was sold by the Biil Kewport Motor Company to one John
Lee Cronin gometime in the early part of 1959; that when Newport
scld the car he received Trom the purchaser a conditional sale
contract and promissory note, whilch was subsequently assigned to
the plaintiff. At a later date the purchaser, John Lee Cronin,
orought. the car back to the place of business of Bill Newport
Motor Company at L4616 E. Admiral Place, where the car continuously
remalnad tn the date of trial. At the time the car wag returned
to the lot of the Bill Newport Motor Company, the obligation of
the said John Lee Cronin was by virtue of a conditicnal sale
contract and a note and was classified as retail raper, and as such
the defendants had neo liability teo the plaintiff in the event the
said John Lee Cronin did net pay for the car as provided. That
the evidence of the plaintiff was that this car was repossesaed
gometime prior <o November 16, 1954, and refloored with the Bill
Newport Motor Company for the sum of $1,994.00, but that title to
the automobile was never transferred to the Bill Newport Motor
Gompany. That the so-called "Cronin® car was never actually
refloored with the Bill Newport Motor Company .

Via

That the car referred to in the evidence ag the "Court® car
was a 1959 liligan, Motor Jertal Ho. 1924936, which automobiles
wag at the time of bankruptey Floor-planned to the Bill Newport
fotor Cempany for $1,743.65; that this automobile was aubjeet to
a chattel mertgage filed by the pleintiff at the time the automo-

bile wag floor-planned, and that the bankruptey court in the

v e



hankruptey of 311l Newport Moter Company took possassion of the
automobile by vrirtue of the fact that only one witness had algned
tha chattel mortgage and the mortgage was not, therefore, entitled
to recordation and constituted no notice o the trustes in banke
rustey, wno took it free and clear of the chaltel mortgage. That
the plaintiff agreed to record all chattel mertgapes Becuring cars
tnat were floor-planned, but that in the case of the "Court® car
the plaintiff failed to protect the dafendants by properly recorde
ing the chattel mortgage. That the only evidence presented to

the Court as to the value of the "Court" car was $1,000.00,

Conclusiong of Law

I.
That the Court bas Jurisdiction and venue nf this action.
I.

That the "yholesale Guaraniy Apresment® entered into Ly and
between the parties on Jeptember 2%, 1958, was ambiguous and as
such wes subject to construction Ly the Court, and witnesses were
proparly exanined to determine the Lrue meaning of the agreement.

Iil.

That due to a mutual mistake of the parties, the Wholasale
Guaranty Agraemant did not exvprass the meaning the parties intendaed
te express and did not express tha Lrue agreement of the parties.

IV.

That the defendants were entitled to introduce parols evi-
dence to akow the true agreemant of the partiss.

Ve

That Judgnment should be entered in favor of the defendants
and against the plaintiff with reference to the twoe trailettes.

Vi.

That the so-called "Cronin® car was never refloored with
the Bill Newport Motor Company and there was no Liability on the
part of the delendants with reference to thig car under the Wholee
gale Guaranty Apreement.

VIi.
That judgment is entered in favor of the defendants and

against the plaintilff with refersnes o the #Cronin® car.

-1

b k58 e s dbprknmn s o e b e ————



YIT1.

That the plaintiff's had a lezal duty to protect the defend-
&nts by properly recording all echattel mortgages held by thenm,
wihich duty the plaintiff rfailed te rerform, wherebty the defendants
were injured to the extent of the value of the car at the time
that the so~called "Court™ car was taken by the trustee in bank-
ruptcy, which was the sum of $1,000.00,

Ix.

fnat judgment should be entared For the plaintif{ and
againat thz defendants in the amount of 3743465, being the differ-
erice betwesn the full amount dus on the HCourt® car of 31,743.65
and the damage sccasionsd to the detendants a8 a result of
plaintiffts Failure to record, iu the amount of 31,060,006,

Let judgment be sntered accardingly.

vated this )  duy of larch, 1561.

loyce H. Savage,
United States NDistriect Judg

¥
&

APPROVED AZ TO WORM:

ROGERS, LITCHFIELD & ROGER;
. i .,i/. .,/‘ e o e C o
8y__ o S
Attorneys Tor Plaintilf?

TUCKER, 30YD % PARIS
By . }‘f:l‘ P

Attnfﬂeyh for Dafendants




Judgment

This cause came on to he heard on tne lith day of Hovawmber,
126C, and was argued by counsel and thereafter talen under con-
sideration by this Court until the 17th day of March, 1961: and

IT I3 ORDERZD, ADJUDGED AND JECREED that the plaintiry
recover {rom the defendants the sum of $743.65 together with inte-
rest at the rate of 67 per annum from the 2Cth day of May, 1960,
and for the costs of this action.

7
[ 0/5)"7,*‘” . ;4'”7@-\*

Y Judge

APPROVED A3 TO FGRM:
ROGERS, L:ch }FIELD R{JGha.,
gy Iy

AtT orr‘i’ey 5 for/ljlaig»ﬁ ﬂr"

TUCKER,,ﬁﬁyD Z PARRDS
NI
L S R N

Attorneys [or Defendants

-l



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, for the use of
Bearden Plumbing & Heating Company, a
corporation;
Bearden Plumbing & Heating Company, a
corporation;

Plaintiffs,
V&,

The Trane Company, a Wisconsin
corporation; Johnson Service Control
Company, a Wisconsin Corporation;

Involuntary Plaintiffs,

AND

Menhattan Construction Company, an

Oklahoma Corporation;

General Sheet Metal Company, an Oklahoma
Corporation;

Oklahoma Electrical Supply Company, Inc.,

an Oklahoma corporation;

Monty Wise, doing business as Wise Electric
Company ;

Star Electric Supply Company, a partnership

of Carl C. Beesley, Fred Mitchell and W, Ray Cox;
Standard Accident Insurance Company, a Michigan
Corporation;

Armstrong Contracting and Supply Corporation, a
Delaware Corporation;

Iefendants,

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDQMENT

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
)
)
)

CIVIL NO. 5012

T ‘s
On this f‘-:- lday of %, 1961, this cause coming on for consideration,

having heretofore been submitted on statement of account of the defendant,
Armstrong Contracting and Supply Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and
statement of account of Bearden Flumbing & Heating Company, a corporation,
and it appearing to the Court that said parties have agreed that the amount due
the Armstrong Contracting and Supply Corporation, a corporation, by the said
Bearden Flumbing & Heating Company, & corporation,is 89, 238.00, including

interest to Mawrch 18, 1961, the same being due upon a contract between the

parties,

T e———- b e w7 T u—



-

It appearing to the Court that Armstrong Contracting and Supply
Corporation, a corporation, has fully complied with and established its
lien rights as required by Section 270 (b} of the Miller Act; that said
compliance was by notice to the defendant, Manhattan Construction Company,
a corporation, under date of December 31, 1958; and it further appearing to
the Court that the defendant, The Standard Accident Insurance Company, &
Michigan corporation, has furnished the performance and payrnent bond for
the contractor, Manhattan Construction Company, a corporation, and is a

party to this action;

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY

THE COURT that the defendant, Armstrong Contracting and Supply Corporation,
pleintif e,
a Delaware Corporation, have and recover of and from the Hetandants, Bearden
dafendant,

Plumbing & Heating Company, a corporation and/Standard Accident Insurance
Company, a Michigan corporation, a judgment in the sum of $9, 238. 00 as
principal, with interest thereon at 6% from March 18, 1961, until paid, and

that it have and recover its costs herein laid out and expended.

g of the United States Djstrict
Court for the Northern District
of Qklahoma



R

s i

i : CUOTATIS iyt e e A e
! o Lol OTAN LS uiaTny ARET FGy R

DORILLIC0AS T, T,

Plainniff,

Yibat OVahMULING POT 0. FOx

[
[P

sndanta,

SGYAVALLY Oy 08 LAROS A

R T

THIAL

R

Yriothis 7th day of April, 1541, this cause cam- on
L * E ]

rermlarly For oariu pursuant to previcus assipnment LEot

American Jlomn Asaurance sompanyts, dnfendant herein,

for cew i'vial, Plaiantifs frailarcoach, inc., arpcared

lts atvornae.g of reoord,

datondanc, Avusmioar ome Azgurance Loupany, appearasd by

de Je Pinkerton and James e

ption

Py
aJ",

sanletony

attorneys o rosord, fhodes, urows, Jleroaymus & wolloway, by

Fhilip . Lanla.  Tan vourt, having considered the “wtion for

IR

cal ane sreroamant of soungel Tinds that Lhe defencant is
. »

el anvihlioed o o oow trial.

P, SHEFORY, SO T Ly Diinuliad, AT INGED and

-

S Laab the  oovdion For Mew

APPauVan AL 00 Tol .

celendant aoreio, is svoerpdled and

Lo

S kg

frial filed by American  ore

S

2
HNR 1

TRt BEaEes iRty oL

ks ———— s

Al e £ o et

Judag

b



M PR AT STAT S DISERICT COURT Foi IHE NOK TERE N DISTRICT

¥ CELARHC M,

VICTCRY sUPPLY GLAMPANY, INC,,
& Lorporation,
Plaingl ff,
"
No, 5974 « Civil

Vi,

Vi sn YRUCK LINSS, INC., a
Corpovation,
BIs0 & CCLPANY, INC,, a
Corporation,

23 ¢1%
GILLETTe MCTOR THANSPORT, INC,,
a Corporation,

FILED

nop b 19 A
Defendants ) At y -
- NOBLE H“)Q‘}T;
DinMl5cAL WITH PREJUDICE AND Ki Lyt . Tt
FUR CRDER OF THE CGURT DISMISSING
WITH PREJUDIC

DOOTES NOW the Plaintiff and disrisses this, ite cause of acton
against the Defendants herein and each of them with prejudice to its further
right tc prosecute this ¢ause for the following reasons and upon the follow-
ing grounds, to-wit:

i.

That the Plaintiff herein and the Defendants herein have agreed to a
settlement of this case by payment by the two Defendants, Voss Truck Lines,
Inc., and Hiss k Company, Inc, of the sum of §5,484.50 and that this sam
has been paid bv the Defendants, as follows:

Voss Truck Lines, Inc., Check No, 3518

payable tc Victory Supply Company, Inc,

and Tharles A. Whitebook, their attorney $ 3,161,325
Eiss & Ccripany, Ine, by its check No,

G28:203, payable te Victory Supply
Cou.pany, Inc. and Charles A, Whitebook,

their atforney 2,023,158
TCGTAL § 5,484,50
TegeERemETIST et T

and that this $5,384,£0 is the payment of the amount sued for less the freight
which had not bezn paid by the Plaintiff and that a full and ¢ cirplete accord
and satisfaction has been reached between the Plainiiff and the Defendants

by this payent, znd Plaintiff no longer has & suit, demand, clairs or cause

of action ageinst the Defendante or either of the.w and, therefsre, disimnisses

o R A D RS RE— - . 145 e ————-



thiz suit with prejudics and asks the court to approve this act by the parties

and znter ite order dis:nissing same with prejudice.

VICTGRY SUPD " ce
By _ .

aries A, !
Its attornay

Gy X,
CGREEN & {I?L:ILD}W'&N

2
I

By o / i sl
W, E’.'(}‘l;ee_n
£, y

PO =LA fot
£itorneysfor the Defendants

CRDZER

The court has examined the above Dismissal and has been advised
that the facts stnted therein are true and the request for this court's approval
and crder ls granted,

BO IV, THER 2FCRE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED, and DAECK SED that
Flaintiff's cause of action against the Defgndants be, and the same is disrissed

with prejudice,

DATED this, the { Z day of sarch, 1961.

Judge

-2

ek i £ T - e S 1



Lk iTey STATES DISTRICT COURT FUR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) Civil Action No. L5%9
)
971.81 Acres of Land, iore or Less, 3
Situate in Howata County, Oklahoma; ) ~
and Board of County Commissioners of ) = i1
Nowsta County, Cklahoma, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, ;
Defendanis., ) Aee ;

AMENDHENT TOQ o6

J U D G #®ENT

* /‘Z ' ?
Cn this l gi_ day of {_ A, 1961, this matter came on

for hearing con application of the plaintiff, United States of Amerieca, for

an Amendment to the Jucgment filed nerein on March 27, 1961, and the Court
being advised by counsel for plaintiff and having examined such Judgment Iinds:

Barbara Y. Schwabe is one of the omners of Tract No. R-1811 and
of "B" Partion of Traet No, R-1811, but her name was left out of the list of
owners of such trects shown on pages 5, 6 and 1l of the above-mentioneq
Judgment and her name, therefore, should be inserted in sueh list of owners.

There are six owners of Tract No. R-1811 and "B" Portion thereof,
instead of five, as appears on Page 1 of such Judgment., Therefore, the word
"five" appearing in the sixth line from the bottom of page 14 of such
Judgment should be changed to “gixh,

Cn page 13 of the Judgment, there is an error of two cents in the
sum following Tract No. B~1809. Such sum should be changed to 3,937.37.

IT IS THEREFORZ ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRESD that the Judgment
filed herein on March 27, 1961 is amendad in the following particulars cnly:

1. Insert the name "Barbara Y, Schwabe" in the list of owners
of Tract Mo, R-1811 shown on Page 5 of the Judgment.

2, Insert the name "Barbara Y, Schwabe" in the list of owners of
"B" Portion of Tract No. R-1811 shown on page 6 of the Judgment.

3+ Insert the name "Barbara Y. Sehwabe" in the list of owmers of
the "B" Portion of Tract . R-1811 shoun in pParagraph 16 on page il of the
Judgment.

4. In the sixth line from the bottom of page 1L of the Judgrent,

change the word "fivel to "six®,



5. On page 13 of the dJudgment, change the sum following Tract

No. R-180%9 to $937.37.

AFPHOVED :

< g . i é
i %Q@ZB RT 4. MAIitlw/'LO 22,&2

First Assistant U. 8, Attorney

v - e -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Jo Auna Thompsor White, )
Execulrix of the Estale of )
Rohert ¥, Whiie, Devensed, )
)
Plaintiff, )
} /
VER } No. 4929 Civil
)
American Phetograph Corpora- }
tion, et al., )
) -
Defendants, ) F \ L E 0
) -
Don A, Hasse, Adminisirator of the } E’;M\
Estate of Frances Hasse, Deceased, ) I\?R 19 4o
} .
Third Party Defendants. ) . | [ y
NoEﬂl St B/

(BB

et

JUDGMENT

This cause came on for hearing before the (Court, the Honorable
Rovce H. Savage presiding, vpon the motion of American Photograph Corpora-
tion, third party plainti’f, for judgment against Don A, Hasse, Administrator
of the Estute of Frances Hasse, Deceased, third party defendant,

And the courl having considered the arpgumenr and briefs of counsel,
the evidence addiced at the trial of the original action between Jo Anna
Thompson White, Execulrix of the Estate of Robert ¥, White, Deceased, and
being fuily advised in the premises, finds that the motion of American Photo-
grapi Corporatiog shouid be and the same is hereby sustained.

1T 1S THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that American
Photograph (Corporation, third party plaintiff, have and recover from Don A,
Hasse, Admiristrator of the Estate of Frances Hagse, Deceased, the sum of
Forty Une Thousand Five Hundred Bighty Threee and No/100 ($41, 583, 00) Dollars,
wiih interesi tlie reon atl the rate of 6% per annum {row ihe dale hereorl until pald
and Tor its cost of aclion,

Dater, at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this /¥ %day of April, 1961

NOBLE C, HOOD, CLERK

wik; el By PR ¢ ¢t Droweky
410051




UNXTED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United 8totes of Amorica, )
)
Plaintiff, )}
}
vo. 3 CEvil do. A6hT
) )
Irens Essley, )
)
Defendant, )

JUDGMEITT ON MANDALE

Plaintiff having appealed to the United States Court of Appesls for
the Tenth Circudt Jrom the Judgmant of this court, dated September 29, 1959,
allowing rocovery of the sum of $2.93 from the defendant asad snid court having
issued 1ig mandate dated the l4th day of December, 1960, waerein it was order-
ed and decreed that the jJudgment of this cowrt he reversed and that Judgment
be entered in accordsnce with the views expressed in the opiuion rendered by
the @ourt of Appenls for the Tenth Circuit and such Mandste having been receiv.
ad and Piled by the Clerk of thic Court on the 16th dsy of Decenber, 1960,

NOW, upon the mendate of the United States Court of Appesls for the
Tenth Circuit, dated the 14th day of December, 1960,

ORIELED, ADJUDGED AND IECHEED:

1. that the final judgment of this court heretofore entered in this
cause be and the same ls vacated.

2. That plaintiff have sad recover from the defendsnt on the first
cause of acticn set forth in the plaintiff's complaint the sum of $480.00,
togethsr with intereat thereon st the rate of 1% percent (5%) per aanum on
tha sum of $240.00 yom November L, 1047, and intarest at the same rate on the
further sum of $240.00, fram dovember 1, 108, until patd.

G. That the plaintliff have and recover from the defendant on the
second cavee of achion set forth in the plaintiff's complaint the sum of
§1,061.00, togother with interest thereon at the rate of aix parcent (6%) per
annun on the gam of $530.50 from January 1, 1948, mtil paid eod interest ab
the same rate on the further sum of $930.50 feom January 1, 1040 s untdl paid.

4. That the plaintlff have and recover from the defendant on the
third cause of actlon et forth in plainbiif's complaint the mum of 20k .50,
together with interest thereon at the rate of six percent {69) per annum on
the gum of $102.25 from Januery 1, 1940, witll paid and interest ot the same

wate on the father sum of $102.285, from Janunry 1, 1989, uabll natd.

e ke e e e+ [ -



ve  That pleintiff heve and recover from defendsnt on the Tourth
caupe of ecuion set forth in plaintiff's complaint the sum of $230.00,
together with interest thoreon at the rete of pix percent (6¢) per anmum
from September 1, 1048, wntil poid,

6. Thet plaintiff, United Btates of America, shall have and
recover fron defendant, Irene Essley, its sosts incurred in thiz action in

the sun of :37.60.

No oblestion as to form:

s

? i iy

Attornay for PlalnGiff

e o < i s e [ S o b et y L Py



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

ROY H. 5TONE, et al, )
)
Plaintiff, }
| /
-vs- ) NO, 4797
)
ST. LOUIS-SAN FRANCISCO )
RAILWAY COMPANY, ) - -
) FILED
Defendant. )
APR 21 1261
ORDER NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, S District Court
NOW, on this I/Z day of , 1960, the above entitled

matter coming on for hearing upon the Stipulation of the parties for dis-
missal with prejudice and it appearing to the Court that the parties have
settied said cause out of Court and have filed their written Stipulation
herein for dismissal with prejudice to a new action at the cost of the
defendant, but without attorneys' fees to either side, and the Court
being well and sufficiently advised in the premises,

IT 1S ORDERED,ADJUDGED AND DECREED, That the above en-
titled matter be and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice to a
new action at the cost of the defendant, but without attorneys® fees to

either side,

APPROVED:
2 -
= " P
T Ao i T e

) Attorney for Plaintiff

P

g o

"I" - (L.-z—’-—ﬂ-«t._’l—-k-._)u__-{
Attorney for Defendant




IN THEKUNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA

Dock Woody,

]

%

)
Plaintiff )
)
) No. 4950 Civil
)
)
)

-yg=-

St. Louis-San Francisco Railway
Company, & foreign corporation,

Defendant F l I..‘.‘l E D
APR 21 1961
ORDER OF DISMISSAL
NOBLE ¢, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Cour%\

On this _/7  day of %ﬂﬁ , 1961, on application

of plaintiff herein, the asbove entitled cause is dismissed with

prejudice.

U. 5. Pistrict Judge J



IX THE UNITEG STATES DESTRICT COURT POR THE
FORTHERE DISTRICY OF OXLABOMA

UELAHOEA NATURAL GAS OOMPANY, }
& corperation, )
Plaintifs, g

. ; Civil Mo, 4393
UNITED STAVES GF ANBRICA, ;
Detendant ., ;

Piaintifil and Defendant having filed herais a Stipulation
and Joint Motion for Correction of the Findings of ¥act apd Cou~
clusions of Law and Order for Judgment entered herein on
December 30, 1849, pursusnt to Aule GO of the Federal Hules of
Civil Procedure, it is therefore ordered by tiue Court as follows:

1. Paragraph ¥o. 4 of the "Findings of Fact” wade hevein
Ly the Court on December 30, 1888, is hereby chunged to read sy
tellowa:

Y4. BSuit was Lrought for the repovery of

fedaral income taxes allegedly ervonecusly and

illegally collected from piaintiff for the fiscsl

year onded August 31, 1964, with interest as

provided by lew. When this sult wan insmtituted,

sll taxos assessed to plaintiff for ite fiscal

year endiog August 3), 1984 (iseluding $29,502.25

el deficiency consented to by plaintiff and

$6,6%21.43 in interest on such deficlenay) hod

boen paid and the appropriste procedursl sod

Jurisdictional steps antscedent to the filing

of auit hand ail been timely taken, 7This sction

wis timely brought.”



b lrcat e e+

. Puragraph ¥o. T of the "Conclusions of Lav’ mede

Lerein by this Court on December 50, 19839, is hereby chaaged to

read ag follows

. The plaintiff is entitled to recover
rgainst the dpfendsnt the sum of $73, B4, 46,
with interest thereon as provided by law at the
rate of aix per ceat (€%} per anmsum 1o & date
preceding the date of the refund chock by sot
more than thirty (30} days, such date to be
deterninsad by the Commiamioner of Interasl
nevenua,

4. The "Order for Judgment” entered herein by this Court

on Dwoenbar 3G, (886, 15 hereby changed to resd as follows:

“Wherefare, it is constdered Ly this Court
that the plaintifl have judgment agoinsi the
defendant for vhe sum of $7%, RIG.E6. witn inw
torest tuereon as provided by law at the rate
of alx per cent (8%) per ansum to a date nre-
ceding the date of the refund check by not
sore than thirty {(30Q) days, auch dats te be
deioymined by the Commimsicner of internai

Revenuw .,

RATED ihiws 2& { day of April, 186:%.

Brgew A e

7 District Jedge

APBPROVEDR A% TO FORK:

e e sk b

Attorney Tor BeYondani

- AT 11



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

Vs. Civil Actien No. W&9T

991.51 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Nowata and Regers Counties,
Cklahoma, and Hemard O. Andrews, et al,

Tract No. H-888
SR

Defendants.

J U D G MEN T

On November 10, 1960, this cauge as to the captioned tract,
came on for pre-trial conference before the Honoreble Royce H. Savage,
Judge of the Unfted Htates District Court for the Northern Distriet of
Okishowa. The Plaintiff, United States of Americe, appeared by
Hubert A. Marlow, Pirst Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Oklahcma. The defendant owners of the captloned tract did not
appear. After being advised by counsel for Plaintiff, and having examined
the filee in the case the Court finds:

2.

The Cpurt has Jjuriedietion of the partles and the subjeot matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in
Tract No. E-888, as such tract and estate are described in the Declsration
of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of process has heen perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided Yy Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on sll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

k,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United Stetes of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly
described inm such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on May 29, 1959, the
Unjted States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates
in such described land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

[ — + o g i ' e e



5,

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of the subject traci, a certain sum of menrey, none of which
bes been disbursed as shown in Paragraph 12.

6.

At the sbove-menticned pre-trial conference the Court was
advised by Counsel for Plaintiff that in the event of a trial Plaintiff's
evidence as to the value of the subject tract would be the sum of
$75.00. The Court thereupon found that the Fair Market Value of such
tract, as of the date of taking, was $75.00, and such sum should be
adopted as the award of Jjust compensation for the taking of sueh tract.

T.

The defendants nemed in Paragraph 11 as owners of subjeet tract
are the orly defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in
the subject tract, &ll other defendants having elther disclaimed or defaulted;
thenamed defendants are the owners of such estate, as of the date of taking,
and as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

8.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United Stetes
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie use the
tract naped in Paragraph 2 herein, ag such tract is particularly describted in
the Complaint and Decleration of Teking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America as of May 29, 1659, and al) defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from ssserting
any claim thereto.

9.

It Is Furthered ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just
compensation for the estate teken in this tract is vested in the parties so
named, as thelr interests appear thersin; and the sum of $75.00 heieby is
adopted as the award of Jjust compensation for the estatée herein taken. in

subject traédt; all es follows, to-wit:

R —— PR e - ST . ——



TRACT No. H-838
Owvners: Trustees of the Church of God, Alluwe, Oklshome
Avard of Just Compensation $75.00 $75.0Q

Deposit of Estimated Compensation 75.00

Disbursed to Owners: None
Balance due to Cuners §75.00
10.

It is Further ORDERED, that the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse, from the deposit for subject tract, the sum of $75.00, to

Trustees of the Church of God, Alluwe, Oklaboma.

F .
Fu JLal by o

UNITED STATES DIST.

cT

APFROVED:

B
/ /A' ‘,j/('« 4.‘,-'

L/ :.r", e
ERT A MARLOW
First Assistant U. S. Attorney

[FOPPRUEIN el i £ S



s it s [ST——

UNIIED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4703

vs. Tract No. R-1827
351.76 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and School Disgtriet No. 4O, Nowata County,
Oklahoma, et al, and Unknown Qwners,

L LA S P LN SN

Defendants.

S

JUDGMENT
1.

On March 17, 1961, this ceuse, as to the captioned tract, came on
for trial, and the parties having waived & Jury, the case was tried to the
Court, before the Honorable Royce H. Savage, Judge of the United States
Distriet Court for the Northern District of Oklahcme. The plaintiff,
United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, First Assistant
United States Attorney, for the Northern District of Oklshoma. The
defendants did not appear. After hearing the evidence and being fully
advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court nas Jjurlsdiction of the partieé and the sutject matter of
this action. f%his Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. R-1827, es such tract and estate are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
rWllication notiece as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

L.

The Acts of Congress set cut in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United Stetes of Awerica the right, ppwer, and authority to
condemn for public use the subJect tract, as such tract is particularly
desceribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on June 9, 1959, the
United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certein estates
in such deseribed lard, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

P | et s =



5.

Simultanecusly with riling herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was depogited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the subjzct tract, a certain sum of money, none of which
has been disbursed as shown in Parsgraph 13.

6.

Fair market value for the mineral estate condemned herein in
subject tract is $2.00 and such sum should be adopted as the awaréd of
Just compensation for such estate.

7.

The cwner of the surface estate in subject tract and the United
States of America have executed a contract of Option for the Purchase of
Land, a5 alleged in the Compleint, wherein they bave sgreed that just
compensation for the surface estate condemned in subject tract is in
the amount shown es compensation in Paragreph 13 herein, and such option
should be gprproved.

8.

A deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
ccopensation and the emount Tixed herein as the award of just compensation
for subject tract, and a sum of woney sufficient to cover such deficiency
should be deposited by the Qovermment. Such deficiency is set out in
Paragraph 13 below.

9.

The defendant named in Paragraph 13 as owner of the surface
estate in subject tract is the only defendant asserting eny interest
in the surface estate condemned in the subject tract, all other defendants
having elther disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendant 18 the owner
of such estate, as of the date of taking, and as such, 1s entitled to
recelve the award of just compensation for such estate. The ownership of
the mineral estate ccndemned in subject tract has not yet been determined
and a hearing for such purpose should be held at & later date.

10.

It is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described

in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking riled herein; and such tract,



" %0 the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemmed and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America as of June §, 1959, and all
defendants herein and a2ll other persons interested in such estate are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

1l.

It Is Purther CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the surface estate condemped hereln in the subject
tract was the defendant whose name appears in the schedule below; the right
to just compensation for the surface estate taken in this tract is vested
in the party so named. A hearing to determine the ownership of the minersl
estate condemned hereln in subject tract will be held upon applicaticn of
any of the parties hereto.

2.

It 1s Purther CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEDR that the Contract of
Option for the Purchase of land, mentioned in Paragraph 7 above, hereby is
confirmed, and the sum therein fixed 1s adopted as the award of just compensa-
tion for the surface estate condemned in subject tract, as shown in Paras-
graph 13.

13.

It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of
$2.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for the mineral
estate condemnsd herein in subject tract, as shovn in the schedule as
follows, to-wit:

TRACT No. R-1827

Quners:
Surface esptate: Nowata Schocl District No. LO
Mineral estate: Undetermined

Awards of Just Compensation:

1. Surface:
fward for surface estate . . . . . .$200.00 $200.00

Deposited as eatimated compensation 200.00

Disbursed to OWREr « « ¢« + 4 s . s 4+ v oa s o= oy None
Belence due to SUFFAECE OWNET .« o + « « = « o « = $200.00

= s 1 I St bl - P — P ——



ot r—— b st b+ e o a——— - S ——

. Minerals
Award Tor mineral esiate . . « . . < .+ . . . $2.00 $2.00

Deposited as estimated compensation. . . . . . none
Deposit deficiency « + « « v «+ v « « « « « « -$2.00
Disbursed 0 OWNErS « + + + « « & = 4 2 2 s 44 o+ e e nene

Balance due 1o mineral OWHETS « » « - « + o+ « « » » + $2.00

1h.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United Stetes
of America, shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
named owner the deficiency amount shown in Paragraph 13 together with interest
thereen at the rate of 6% per annum from Jure 9, 1959, until the date of
deposit of such deficiency asmount, and such sum shall be placed in the
deposit for the subject trect in this Civil Action. An appropriate Order
for the distribution of this sum shell be entered after the ownership of

the mineral estate in subject tract has been determined.

‘ ’ oS ‘
__,f',.‘ /f ferol N “/'x’c' (g ,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT jﬁGE
APPROVED:
‘ R . Py . )
g Y/Ln- /(f o / PRl S A

HUBERT A, MARTOW
First Assistant U. §. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United Statea of Americs, g

Plaintiff, g
vE. g Civil Action No. L703
351.76 Acres of Land, More or less, ) Tract No. T:EOEIE ,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahcma, ) S =
end Schoel District No. 40, Nowate County, )
Oklaboma, et al, and Unknown Qwners, ;

Defendants. )

JUDGME N T

1.

Now, on this = day of ‘7?L#fﬁ- 196}, this matter
4

comes on for disposition on application of pleintiff, United States

of America, for entry of judgment cn a stipulation agreeing upon Just
compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for pleintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
T-2021E, a5 such estate and tract are described in the deelaraticn of taking
filed in thie action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subJect matter of
this action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally, or by pub-
lication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendsnt in this cerce who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate deseribed in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on June 9, 1955, the United States of America has filed its declarastion of
taking of such deseribed property, and title to the deseribed estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of Ameries as of the date of

filing the declaration of taking.

i e - A e e dibtnbpars o e s ey



6.

On riling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and none
of this deposit has been disbursed, as set ocut in Parsgraph 14 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estate
teken in eubject tract was the defendant whose neme is shown in Paregraph 1k
below. Such named defendpnt is the only person asserting any interest in the
estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or de-
faulted, and such named defendant iz entitled to receive the just compensation
for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owmer of the subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein e stipulstion as to Just compensation wherein they
have agreec that just compensetion for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the smount shown es compensation in Parggraph 1k below, and such stipu-
lation should be approved.

g.

A Stipuletion for Exclusion of Property, executed by James E. Riley
and the United States of Americs, was filed herein on December 22, 1960,
whereby certain improvements, situated on the subject tract, were excluded
from the takting in this case and it vas agreed that the award of compensation
for such tract would be reduced by the salvage value of such improvements,
and guch stipuletion should be approved.

1G.

A defieiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the amcunt fixed by the stipulaticn ss to Just
compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the landowrer. Such deficiency is set cut in Paragraph 1% below.

11.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in Faragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly de-
geribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tract, with =he txception of the property excluded by Paragraph 13,

to the extent 'OLt the estate described and for the uses and purposes

btz e e e R



; 2/5‘ / \é-v?-"’vllf: i

deseribed in such Declaretion of Taking, is condexned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interzsted in such estate are forever barred from asserting
any claim thereto.

iz.

IT 13 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract was the
defendant whose name appears below in Paragraph 14, end the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
party so named.

13.

IT I8 FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the Stipulation
for Exclusicon of Property mentioned in Paragraph 9 above is hereby confirmed,
and title to the property covered by such Stipuletion remains vested in
the defendant owmer.

1k,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to Just compensatilon, mentioned in Paragraph & above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum thereln fixed is adopted as the award of Just compensation for the
egtate condemned in subject tract as follows:

Tract No. T-2021E

Qwner: James E. Riley

Award of just compensation pursuant
to stipulation + . . 4+ « v . 4 44 v v .. .. $675.00

Less salvege value of improvements . + « « « « . 5.00
Wet Award of just compenmsation . . . . . . . . . $670.00 $670.00

Deposited as estimeted compensation . . . . . . L€0.00

Deposit Deficiency . v . 4+ v & v & v « v o + . §20.00

Dlsbursed to OWASYr - . + & & ¢« &« 4 4« 4 « 4 2 4 =+ + 4 + « » None

Balance Que £O OUDET » 4 + + o + s o 4 ses v + 2 v & « + »  $670.00
15.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the regiastry of this Court, in Civil Action
No. L703, %o the credit of subject tract, the deficiency sum of $210, and
the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the sum of $670.00 to Jemes
E. Riley.
Ty

iwi;jzcb' ;;{ ﬁ;ﬂwqﬁﬁ“% .
P UNITED, STATES DISTRICT JULGE

)
Fhag porn



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE o
FORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA '

United States of America,

Civil Action No. k704

Defendants.

)
)
Plaintiif, )
)
vs. } Tracts Hos. 0-1564F-1
) 0~156L5-2
87.21 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 0-1564E-3
Situate in Nowets County, Oklahcma, ) 0=-1578E-1
and Claude H. MeClerdlon, et al, and ) 0-1578E-2
Unknown Owrers. ) 0-1578E-3
) We2351E
)
)

JUDGMENT

1.
NOW on this. <71 day of ’i%zig/ 1661, this matter comes on for
e

disposition on applieation of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon Just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
eounsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies cnly to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are deseribed
in the Declaration of Taking filed in Civil Action No. 470k, snd the mmend-
ment thereto.

3.

The Court hes Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L.

Service of Frocess has been perfected either personally or by
Publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set ocut in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto on June 9, 1959, the United States of America has filed its
Declaration of Taking of such deseribed property and on March 1, 1961,
has filed an amendment to such Declaration of Taking, and title to the
described estates in such Property should be vested in the United States

of America as of the date of Tiling the Declaration of Taking.

[T [ T——

A s



S S s s B —

G.

Cn filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, and portions of these
deposits have been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this sction, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are showm in
Paragreph 12 below. Such nemed defendente are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracis, all other persons having
elther disclaimed or defeulted, and such named defendants sre entitled to
receive the Just conpensation for the estates teken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that Just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
t..ets 15 in the amounts shown as compensation in Paragraph 12, and such
Stipulations should ‘e approved.

9,

A defieiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for Tracts Nos. 0-1564E-1, 0-1564E-2 apd 0-156L4E-3 and the
amount fixed by the Stipulation.is To Just Compensation, end the amount
of such deliciency should be deposited for the benefit of the landowners.
Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph 12 below.

i0.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADSUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for publiec use the
tracts named in Paragraph 2 hereln, as such tracts are particularly described

a5 amended,
in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking/filed herein; and such tracts,to
the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes deseribed
in such Declaration of Taking,/gieaggggzgﬁed and title therete is vested in
the United States of Americe as of the date of Tiling the Declaration of Taking,
as amended, and all defendants. herein and ell othet persons interested.in such
estates are forevér barred from assertivg nny clsim thereto,

-
e



il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject trants
vere the persons whose names appear below in Paragraph 12, and tke right
to just compensation for the respective estates taken herein/iiese tractis
is vested in the parties so nemed.

1z2.

It Is Further QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulaticuns
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 sbove, are hereby con-
Tirmed; aud the swre therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just com-

rensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. 0-1564E-1, 0-1564E-2, and 0-1564E-3

Ovners: Claude H. MeCliendon and Bessie MeClendon

Award of Just Compensation Pursuant

to Approved Stipulation . . . . . .§ £00.00 $ 600.00
Depoeited ns estimated ccompensation . + . . . QQEEQQ
Deposit Deficiency - . « . « . . 4 + + « + « § 250.00
Disbursed 0 OWHETS + ¢ ¢ v & v o 4 & & 4 4 ¢ o + 2 ¢ o o = « None
Balance due €O OWNEXS + . + « 4 & v 4 0 4 4 s 4w e ... $ BOO.0O

TRACTS NOS. 0-1578E<1, 0-1575E.2, and 0-1578E-3

Owners: Johnny Willlam Ryen and Lucy Ryan
Avard of Just Compensation pursuant
tta approved stipulation . . . . . .$ 175.00 $ 175.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . 175.00
Disbursed %0 QWHELE + + » « + & s = « o o 4+ o s o o » + « o & $ 175.00
TRACT NO. W-2351E
Quner: E. J. Wattenbarger

Award of Just Compensation pursuant

te approved stipulation . . . . . .$ b60.00 $ W60.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . 460,00
Disbursed 10 OWBBY + + v 4 ¢ 4 = 4 o « = = & 4 « + 4 4 4 s $ L460.00
13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States

of Americe shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in Civil Action

PRSP At B i 4 e ————— o -t e e J—



Fo. L704 to the eredit of Tracts Hos. 0=1564E-1, 0-150LE-2 and 0-1564E-3
the total deposit deficiency in the sum of $250.0Q0, and the Clerk of this
Court ther shall disburse from the depesit for such tracts, the sum of

$€00.00, to Claude H. MeClendon and Eessle McClendon.

APPROVED:

- a - L B . f/ .
. %/gzi, b L e e A
ERT A. MARLOW

Firet Assistant U. S. Attorney

[ —— T S e ke P ———— [ —— o nama——



FILED

IH THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COIMT
¥OR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOHA o ama
MEY 5 1951

United states of axerica ivil He. 4213 N'L}]ﬂ}E R I_i,')er

v Klerk, UL & Districs " supf
. :

i OF CONRUMNATION

52 Heounte cans ... "deturge’
etq,

To The Honorable Judge of the United States bistrict Court
For The northeirn Nistriet of Uklshenm:

Jn January 16, 19680, a Libel of Toformation ageinat the
above-dancribed article was filed in the United States District
Court for the Southern Distriect of California. The Libel prays
condewnavion of tho article and alleges that the article is a
drug which was shipped in interstate commerce and which was
misbranded when introeduced fnto and wihilie in interstate coumerce,
within the meaning of Z U.5.0. 352(a) in that its labeling,
nanely, the can label and placards entitled "Deturge for Removiug
accuslationa”, the wall charts entitled “Doturge Time Fuble!
and the pamphlets entitled “Deturge for Removing Accwwlations,"
contains statements which represent s suggest that the article
is adequate aud effective for the self-treatment of other than
cccasional constipation; that continued uge of the article will
maintain good health by keeping the intestinal tract free of texic
accumtilations; that use of the article "For Removing sccumwlations
of Mucus and ‘utrefaction From the Small Intestine and Colon" s
an adequate and offective treatment for all conditions of the small
inteatine and colen; that directions for continued use unwarrastediy
imply use for other than the temporary relfef of occasional
censtipation and refersace to continmed uase for reducing inflammgtion

and soothing irritsted surfaces imply thet the srticls haes other



L3

than simple laxeiive properties; which statemente are false and
migleading since such statements are contrary io fact,

Parsummt ro monition ifssuwed by the Undted States Uistrict
vourt {for the Southern Mstrict of California, the United Stetes
Marshal for that Pistrict sedued said arvicle. Thareafter,

Barle G. Hastings and B, Grant Hawtings, Jr., associated as
partaers in business wder the firm asme of the Detergen Copany,
intervened and filed claim to the article and answered the Libel.
Porsuant to stipulation, the came was removed to this Digtrict
for trial,

Without pdmiteing the alleged misbranding, clalmant now
congents that & cecres of condemnation us prayed for in the Libel
be sutered against the article under selzure. The Cowrt being
fully advised in the premises, it is on wmotion of the parties
hersto —

GRIERED, ADJUDGHD, AND DECAEED that the said article under
soisure vas misbranded when introduced into and while in interstate
commerce within the weaning of 2 U.5.0. 352(a) and is therefore
hereby condomned pursuant to 21 U.5.0. 334{a); end it ia further

DKDKEED, ABJUBORD, AND DECREED pursusnt to 2% V.¥.0. 334(e)
that the United States of Amevica shall recover from said cieimant
court coste and fees, sd storage and other proper expenges as
Ctaxed horedn, to wit, the sum of §__ 3 aund

lainant bhaving petitioned this Court that the condommed
arvicle be deliversd to it purguent o 21 (.5.0. 334{d), it is
further —

URDERED, ADJUBKER, ANU DECRVED that the United States Marshel
for the douthern dstrict of California, Centrel Uiviaien, shall

i s - e I



L3

dastroy the pamphlets seised with the article and shall release
the article from his custody to the custody of clatmant for the
purposs of briaging sadid article into compliance with the provisions
of the Vederal Food, brug, and Commetic Act, if claiment, within
20 days from the date of this decreo, (&) pays in full the afore-
meationed court costs and fees, mnd storage and other proper
expenses of the proceeding herein, and (b) executes sad files
with the Clerk of this Court a good and sufficient penal bend

with merety in the sum of One Hundred dellars ($100.00),

approved by this Gourt, payable to the United Scates of America,
and conditioned on the clatmant's abiding by end performing all

the terma md conditions of this decree and of such further orders
and decrves as may be entored in this proceeding; and it fs further

ORDFRER, ADJUDGED AND UECREED that:

1. After the filing of tho bomd in this Court the claimant
ahall, at its own expenve, cause the article to be shipped to its
plant at Tulsa, Oklakoma. When the article arrives at the Tulsa
plant, claimant shell give written notice to the dallas bistrict
of the Food and brug adminigtration, Department of Health, Kducation
snd Welfare that the article hes srrfved and that the clgimant is
prepared to bring the article inte complimacs with the Act under
tire supervision of a duly aunthorissd represmtative of the
Secretary of lHealth, Education and Welfare by the utilieation of
labeling approved by the Fead snd Orug sdministration as the mole
labeling for said article.

2. The clabmant shall st all times, until the article has
been relenssd by a duly autherimed representative of the Secretary
of Health, fducatisn and Welfare, retain intact the entire lot of



L4 )

goodes comprising the article for exmmination or inspection by said
represeatative, and shall maintain the reacords or other mwroof
necessary to establish the ldentity of suaid lot to the satisfaction
of said representative.

3. ‘he claiment ghall not cossence sperations to bring the
article inte compliance with the Aot unéil it has received
suthorization to do so from a duly authoriged representative of
the Secretary of Health, Bducation and Welfare.

4. The claiment ahall at po time, snd mmder no circumgtances
whatacever, ship, sell, offer for sale, or otherwlse dispose of
any part of said article until a duly authorised representitive
of the Secretary of Health, Hducation and Welfare shall have
had free access therato in order to take mny samples or make any
testes o examinatilens that are deeued necessary, and shall in
writing have relessed such articles for shipmene, sale, or other

dispogition,
S Within 30 days fram the date of the filing of the bond

in this Court, cluaimant shell couplete the process of bringing
said article inte compliance with the lew wder the supervisien
of a duly authorized representstive of the Jecretery of Health,
Education snd Welfare.

€. Tae cludmant shall sbide by the decimions of saild duly
authorized ropresentative of the Secretary of Hoslth, Fduoation
and Welfare amul the decislons of such representetive shail be
final, insofar as the provisions of this decree are concerned.

7. The cleimgnt shell not sell or dispose of said article
or my psrt chersof in any memier contrary ¢o the provisions of
the Federal Jood, Drug, snd Cosmetic Act or tiwe laws of agy State
or Terricory (as defined in said Act) in which they are sold

or dispoped of.



£ 5

B. If the clalmant bresches sny of the conditions stated
in thig decrse or in sny subsequent Dacree or Order of this Court
in this praceeding, claimant shall return the said article
immadiately to the iUnited States Mavshal for this distriot at
claimant's expensa or shall otherwise digpose of it pursuant €4
an order of this CGourt.

9, The claimsnt shall coupensate the United Ztates of
Anericn for tae cost of supervigion at the rate of $6.00 per
heur per reprasentative Lor each hour or portisn thereef actuslly
oaployed in supervising the process of brioging the art<icie inte
complisnce with the law; and, where lLeboratory work is necessary,
at the rate of $7.00 per lour per persen for such laboratory work.
Chadmant shail alse compensate the inited States of America for
pecessary travalling expenses sad for any other necessary sxpenses
whith may be dneurred in conmection with the supervisory
regponsibilitien of the Secretary of Health, Bducation aud Welfare.

The inited States Attornay for this Bistrdicer, on being
advised by a duly authorised representative of the Sevretary of
itealth, Education and Welfare that the conditions of this Decree
have been perforvied, shall transedt such information to the Clerk
of this Coure, wheresupsn the bond given in the proceeding shall
be cancelled and discharged; and it is further

GHOERED, ARJUDGED, AND DECKESE that if the claimant does
not avell iteelf of the opportunity to reposeass the condenmed
article in the manner aferesaid, the United States Mershal shall
retain custedy of gald artiele pending the issussos of an order
by this Court regarding its dispositiom, and it is further

RHERED , AGRIDOED, AND MECREED that this Jourt expressly
retabw jurisdiction te issue snch further letrees and (rdera

as ey be necessary to the proper disposition of thim proceeding,

B e L . L L - —————————



1 L6 )

and that should claimant fail to abide by snd porform all the

terms and conditionn of thim Dearee ov of such further Order or

i Necree a8 may be eatered in this procesding, or of the aforesaid
bond, then said bond shall on wotion of the United States of

| Amariva in this prmaoaﬂng be forfeited and judguent entered thereon.

| Vated at 4%/ , O fetovama. i W
1 day of@___ﬂ, l%/

4

Yo hereby comsent to the sntyy of the foregoing decres.

| ¢
i United States Attorney
|

initted States dttorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NCRTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA. FITLE D!

MAY -9 1951
The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe C ’[j}
Railway Company, a corporation, NOBLE C HO(g]é ¢
. Clerk, U, 8, District Court
Plaintiff,

—-ygm-

No. 4925
McNamar Boiler and Tank Company,
an Oklahoma corporation,

R i

Defendant.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

-

Ncw on this i day of May, 1961, there

comes on for hearing the coral Motion of the defendant
herein to Dismiss this action for the reasons and on
the grounds as follows:

That on the 3lst day of May, 1260, there
was filed herein a stipulation by and between the parties
hereto, as follows: "That there is on file in this Court an
acticn styled The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company,
a corpcration, vs. McNamar Boiler and Tank Company, an Oklahoma
corporstion, being number 4644 Civil, in which action proceedings
have been stayed pending the application of plaintiff therein to
the Interstate Commerce Commission for a determination of the
correct classification and tariffs to be applied to the
shipments therein involved; that the character of the alleged
undercharge involved in the present action is similar to that
alleged in the above mentioned suit, now pending on application
to the Interstat-e Commerce Commission; and that the ruling and
determinaticon by the Interstate Commerce Commission should

be given the same effect in both cases;" that the Interstate

T - gt e e e e, omp———— = s T smp———



Commerce Commission did decide on Febkruary 21, 1961, in
Docket No. 23418, Petition by The Atchison, Tepeka and Santa Fe
Railway Company Zfor proper construction of Tariff Classification
of “Autoclaves", as follows: that the articles involved in this
acticn were properly ratable as plate or sheet iron or steel tanks,
n.c.i.k.n., thicker than one-quarter inch, set up; that the class-45
rate sought to be charged by the petitioner, plaintiff herein, was
inapplicable on these shipments, and that the class-40 rate published
to apply on plate or sheet iron or steel tanks, n.c.i.b.n., thicker
than one-quarter inch, set up, was the applicable rate; that the
determination by the Interstate Commerce Commission under the tariffs
of the shipments invelved herein were true, correct and proper;
and that plaintiff's action should be dismissed.

The Court being fully advised finds that the
determination by the Interstate Commerce Commission under the
tariffs of the shipments involved herein were true, correct
and proper, and the Court finds further that there remaining
ne further issue in this action, said Motion to Dismiss the
ptaia. rils
Fawet Cause of Action should be sustained.

5

IT IS THEREFORE CRDERED that the plaintiff's Pizst j"'\;"
Cause of Action herein ke, and the same is hereby, dismissed.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL the day and vear first

above written, /fffiﬁx/;b//}lf/
» /L_

Jﬂdge

Approved as o Form

Of the firm of Rainey# Flynn & Welch,
Attorneys for the Plaintiff

N i Fa

Of the firm of Rogers & Litchfield,
Attorneys forr the Defendant.

e e i - o S ——— D R E -
T R



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
Vs, ) ¢ivil No. 4775
!
707.70 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Bituate in CreeZ and Tulsa Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Fred Brady, et al, and )
Unknown (wners, % F i l. = ™,
Defendants. )
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION MAY ~9 1961
As to Tract No. A-128 - ’ﬁg??y
NOBLE €. HO A
Clotl, UL G, Distrtor Yoy
I

Now on this ;ﬁzysdéy Of.}vkﬂk*aﬁ“' 1961, this matter ccmes
on for disposition cn appiication of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on Stipulation, and the Court, efter having been fully
advised by ccounsel for plaintiff finds:
II
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matfer of
this action.
III
This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
A-12B, as such =ract and the estate taken therein are described in the
Declaration of PTaking and Complaint filed herein.
v
Service of Process has been perfected personally as provided by
Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on a8ll the parties defendant
in this cause who have or cleim an interest in the estate taken in the tract
named in Paragraph III, above.
v
The Acts of Congress set out in Parasgreph 2 cf the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the land described in Paragraph IIT nerein. Pursuant thereto,
and on September 9, 1959, the United 3Sistes of America filed its Declaration
of Teking of such described property and title thereto should be vested in the
United States of America.
VI
On September 9, 195%, there was deposited in the Registry of this
Court, as estimeted compensation for the taking of the estate in Tract No.

A-128, the sum cf $1,060.00, ncne of which sum hes been disbursed from the

Registry of this Cours.

[ L A i



VII

Cn the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estate taken
in the tract nemed ip Paragraph III herein, as such estate and the tract are
particularly described in the Complaint filed herein, was the person whose
name is shown in Paregraph XI btelow. BSuch named defendant is the only person
asserting any interest in the estate taken in such tract, and such defendant
is entitled to receive the just compensetion for the estate taken in this tract.

VIII

The owner c¢f the subject tract stipulated with the United States of
America in open court on April 11, 1961, that just compensation for the estate
taken in said Tract Ko. A-120 herein, was mgreed to be in the amount of
42, 360,00, tcgether with interest on the sum of $1,300.00 thereof at the rate
of 6% per annum from and after Septemter 9, 1959, the date of filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein, until psid, which stipulstion was thereupon
approved by the Court in the manner and terms as aforesaid.

I

IT IS, THEFEFOHE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Amerizae has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract nemed in Parsgrapk III herein, as such tract is particulerly
describved in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking herein; and such tract,
to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes described
in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America and the defendant herein and all other persons
interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

X

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECKEED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in the {rect named in Para-
graph III terein, was the person whose neame appears below in Paragraph XI, and
the right to just compensation for the estate in this tract is vested in the
party so nemed.

.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the stipulaticn as
to just eompensation referred to in Parsgraph VIII above is confirmed as jJust
compensaticn for the estate taken in Tract No. A-128 herein, in which the
cwner, on the date of taking herein, wae George Campbell; that the award of
Jjust compersation by approved stipulation is $2,360.00, together with interest

on the sum of $1,300.00 from Septenmver 9, 1959, until paid, there being =&

S bt - A [T, e

P —————



deposit deficiency . due the said landcwner of $1,300.00, together with

interest as aforesaic.

Award of compensation {Ly approved stipulation) - -~ - - - - - - $2.36C.00
Deposit as ectimated compensation « = = = = « = « = w = = = = = $1,060.00
Deposit deliciency - - = = = = = = @ w = = w o > = = - on - - $1,300.00

Distribution and disbursement of award to:

George Campbell - = = = = - = - = o = = 4w - - - o - - - - $2,36C.00,
together with interest on the

bum of $1,300 at &% per annum
from 9-9-59 until paid.
XII
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEEED that the United States

of America shall pay intc the Registry of this Court for the benefit of George
Campbell, landowner, the deficiency amount as to Tract No. A-128 shown in
Paragraph XI abcve, to wit, $1,300.00, together with interest thereon at the
rate of 6% per snnum “rom September 9, 1959, until paid., Upon deposit into
the Registry of this Court of the deposit deficiency as aforesaid, the Clerk
of this Court shall disbribute to the said George Camphbell the sum of $2,360.00,
together with interest on the sum of $1,300.0C at €% per annum from September 9,

1959, until paid.

B N D o
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

Coqa ! / \,';' &
té]“f~1¥tfb%ff“ { f'}h;%w%\mr*w
Petry 4. Krohn ¥
Assistant United States Attorney

i s e Lt E T A S— - bl o e e ————r e



UITTED STATES DISTRICT COURT [FCR THi
NONTHERY DISTRICW OF OLOAMCHA

United States of Amerirca, )
)
Plaintiff, }
)
s ) Civil Action No. L704
)
} Trects Wes. W-2330E-1
87.21 Acres of land, More or Less, ) and W-23388-2
Situate in Howata Covnty, Oklahoma, )
and Claude H. [M:Clendon, et al, and ) i -
Unknown Owoers, ) E l L" E D
)
Defendeats. )

MAY 15 1961

J U D¢ K gt NOBLEC HOOD
KClerk, U, 8. Distriet Coure

E 1.
On (]ﬁﬁ%‘if s hﬂsi , 1961, this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

¢

came on for' trial, and the parties having waived a Jury, the case was tried
to the Court, before the Honorable Royce H. Savage, Judge of the United
States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The plaintirf,
United States ol America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Jorthern District of Ollshome. The defendants appear-
ed not. After hearing the evidence and being fully advised in the premises,
the court {inds:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This judgment applies only to the estates condemmed in the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and estates are des-
cribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation netize an provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Proce-
dure on all parties dz2fendant in this cause who are intervested in subject

tracts.

4.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particulariy
described in such Com>laint. Pursuvant thereto, on June 9, 1959, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
destribed land,snd title to such property sliould be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such ifastrument.

e et PP — — T
AT . o e A 155 o —



Simulianecusly w:th Tiling hereln the leclaration of Takiang, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court, zs sstimated compensation for the
taking of susject tracts, certain sums of money, none of vhich has been dis-
tursed.

6.
Just compensation for the estates condemned herein in subject tracts

i1z J450.00.

7.

The defencants named in Paragrapn 9 as owaers of subject tracts
are tne only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemmed in
the subject tiacts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or default-
ed; the named defendanwts are the owners of such estates, as of the date of

taking, esnd as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

8.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the United States
of America aas the right, power and authority to condemn for public use, the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts ave described in the
Declaration of Taking filed herein, and such tracts, to the extent of the es-
tates described aad Toir the uses and purposes indicated in such Declaration
of Taking are condemned and title therelo is vested ia the United States of
America, as of Juie 9, 1952, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested iz the desciyibed estates in such tracts are forever barred from

esserting any claim thereto.

9.

It Is Further OFRDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED, that on the date of tak-
ing, the owmers o the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were the
defendants whose names apoear in the schedule below; the right to just com-
pensaticn for the estates taken 1n these tracts i1s vested in the parties so
named, as thelr respective interests aprear therein; and the sum of 450.00
hereby is adopied as the award of just compensation for the estates herein
taken in subject tracts, as shown in the schedule as follows:

TRACTS NOS., W-2338E-1 and W-2333E-2

Owners : innifred Yattenberger Rose /3
Jarry Lee Wattenberger, a minor 2/9
Larry Jevome Wattembarger, a minor 279
Barbara Sue Vatternbarger, a minor 2f9

Award of Just Compensation: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 450,00 450,00
Deposited as ZIstirmted Cowpeasation . . . . . ., ., . 1450.00

Disbursed 0 JWREIS: . . v v v v e e e e e e None
Palance due OIS « v « v v e e e e e e e e wh50.00

o I e T va—— g A A et



£t the 2leli: of this Jourt shall dishurse

the depostt for subject tracts as follows:
S150.00

To Slinaiired Yattenbarzer Rosze, the sum of

To imaifred Vavtenbarger Rose, Cuardian ad
Litem for Jerry Lee Wattenbarger, Larry
Jerome Waltenbarger and lfarbars Sue
Yetteabarger, the sum of »300.00

" vy
¥ g é“y|g“ﬁ’ Rl £
S URITED STATES DI%?RICT JUDGE

P

=]

APPROVED;

HULERT A, MAZLOW
First Assistant U.S. Attorney

o L e e b 3 R e s i g 1




